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RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Acknowledge and file the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Midyear Budget Status Report, the 

Fiscal Year 2021-22 Preliminary General Operating Fund Forecast, and the six-
month status of the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Performance/Workload Measures 
(Attachment 1 to the Council report). 

 
2. Increase appropriations $500,000 in the Finance and Administrative Services 

Department, General Non-Operating Fund, for COVID-19 emergency expenses.  
(Five votes required) 

 
3. Increase appropriations in the Fire Department for Strike Team reimbursements 

when received for the amount of overtime reimbursement received (estimated to be 
$105,421 for the River Fire, $145,991 for the SCU Lightning and Deer Fire, $213,321 
for the CZU August Lightning Fire, $512,635 for the Creek Fire, $205,358 for the 
August Complex Fire, and $253,004 for the Glass Fire).  (Five votes required) 

 
4. Increase appropriations $30,000 in the Finance and Administrative Services 

Department, Water Fund, for utility bill online payment processing costs.  (Five 
votes required) 

 
5. Increase appropriations $123,000 in the Information Technology Department, 

General Non-Operating Fund, for necessary costs related to COVID-19 mitigation 
efforts.  (Five votes required) 

 
6. Increase appropriations $150,000 in the Human Resources Department, General 

Non-Operating Fund, for necessary costs related to employees’ working from home.  
(Five votes required) 
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7. Increase appropriations $400,000 in the Finance and Administrative Services 

Department, General Non-Operating Fund, for estimated costs of two regular 
overhire positions through the end of calendar year 2021.  (Five votes required)  

 
8. Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Mountain View Authorizing 

the City Manager or Designee to Amend the Classification and Salary Plan for 
Regular Employees for Fiscal Year 2020-21, to be read in title only, further reading 
waived (Attachment 2 to the Council report). 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The City Council was presented with a First Quarter update of the Fiscal Year 2020-21 
budget on November 10, 2020.  This report provides an update of the City’s budgetary 
position at approximately the midway point in the fiscal year as well as a preliminary 
General Operating Fund (GOF) forecast for the upcoming fiscal year.  A six-month status 
update of Fiscal Year 2020-21 Performance/Workload Measures is also attached to this 
report (Attachment 1). 
 
The midyear budget status of the Fiscal Year 2020-21 GOF estimates revenues at 
$140.5 million, $3.7 million (2.6 percent) lower than budgeted.  Including estimated 
budget savings, operating expenditures are estimated at $142.0 million, $2.1 million 
(1.4 percent) below the Adopted Budget and $5.7 million (3.9 percent) below the Adjusted 
Budget.  The GOF is currently estimated with a negative $1.5 million ending balance.  The 
Shelter-In-Place (SIP) restrictions from the global COVID-19 pandemic have continued 
much longer than anticipated in the Adopted Budget, which assumed SIP restrictions 
would be lifted June 30, 2020, followed by a transition period for business to resume.  
While the estimated GOF balance for the current fiscal year is negative at this time, it is 
not as drastic as the SIP-through-October scenario shown in the Adopted Budget.  The 
Adopted Budget projected impacts to revenues for two scenarios:  SIP through August 
showing a potential negative balance of $2.5 million, and SIP through October showing 
a potential negative balance of $5.0 million.   
 
Even now, there remains a significant amount of uncertainty as to when restrictions will 
be lifted and businesses will be able to resume some type of normalcy.  Given the duration 
of the pandemic, the state of the economy is very tenuous.  COVID-19 vaccines have just 
begun to be administered and are progressing at a much slower pace than first 
anticipated.  Consequently, it is assumed that the vast majority of the general public will 
not be completely vaccinated until sometime in fall 2021.  This estimate assumes the 
earliest recovery period will start this summer for certain categories, such as sales tax and 
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other local taxes, but other revenue categories are not expected to recover until well into 
the following fiscal year.  
 
Development Services Fund revenues and expenditures are trending below budget, and 
the ending balance is necessary to continue funding operations for projects that have 
already paid fees as well as during this slowdown in the economy.  The revenues and 
expenditures of the Shoreline Golf Links/Michaels at Shoreline Restaurant are below 
budget.  While the golf course is doing well, the restaurant is significantly impacted by 
SIP restrictions.  The Shoreline Regional Park Community (SRPC) revenues are trending 
higher than budget, primarily due to higher property tax revenue, and expenditures are 
trending below budget.  For the Water and Solid Waste Funds, revenues are currently 
trending slightly higher than or at budget, and Wastewater revenues are trending below 
budget.  Expenditures for all three funds are currently trending below budget. 
 
The preliminary Fiscal Year 2021-22 Forecast for the GOF projects revenues at essentially 
the same level as the current fiscal year Adopted Budget.  There is anticipated revenue 
growth from increasing property tax revenue (from changes in ownership, new 
development, and a lower, 1.036 percent California Consumer Price Index (CCPI)), 
Consumer Price Index increases on the City’s leases, and the final year phase-in of the 
new Business License structure.  However, it should be noted that 90 percent of the 
increased Business License Tax is transferred to the Transportation Reserve and Housing 
Fund per current Council policy.  Most of these revenue increases are offset by lower 
projected revenues from Sales Tax, Transient Occupancy Tax, and Charges for Services 
due to continuing impacts of SIP restrictions.  All other revenues are projected to be either 
flat or show a slight decline.  The projected revenues are not sufficient to meet currently 
projected baseline expenditures, resulting in a preliminary projected shortfall of 
$1.4 million.  This balance does not reflect any expenditure recommendations for Fiscal 
Year 2021-22 that may be considered as part of the budget process or changes to labor 
agreements that may be negotiated later in the fiscal year.  
 
BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 
 
I. FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 MIDYEAR BUDGET STATUS SUMMARY 
 
The Midyear Budget Status Report represents staff’s best estimate of the City’s budgetary 
position at this point in time, approximately midway through the fiscal year and making 
certain assumptions regarding revenues and expenditures for the remainder of the fiscal 
year.  This section of the report includes a discussion of Fiscal Year 2020-21 revenue and 
expenditure estimates compared to budget for major funds.  
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A comparison of midyear estimated amounts to budget for the GOF follows (dollars in 
thousands): 
 

 
2019-20 
Audited 

2020-21 
Adopted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Adjusted 

2020-21 
Estimated 

Variance of 
2020-21 

Estimated 
to 2020-21 
Adjusted 

      
Revenues $ 142,667 $ 144,162 $ 144,193 $ 140,453 ($3,740) 
Expenditures (1) (129,911) (144,021) (147,700) (141,962) 5,738 
Rebudgets (2)   (1,229)          -0-    4,112          -0- (4,112) 
      
Operating Balance 11,527 141 605 (1,509) (2,114) 
Transfer to GNOF(3) (5,527) -0- -0- -0- -0- 
Transfer to GF Reserve (2,000) -0- -0- -0- -0- 
CalPERS Contribution    (4,000)         -0-         -0-          -0- -0- 
      
Ending Balance $           -0- $        141 $       605 ($     1,509)  ($2,114) 

_______________________________ 
 (1) Adopted and Adjusted Budgets include $4.0 million in projected budget savings. 
(2) Rebudgets include grant and donation carryovers from the prior fiscal year and changes in 

encumbrances and assets and liabilities for audited results. 
(3) Includes $1.0 million in Fiscal Year 2019-20 for the Sustainability Capital Project. 
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General Operating Fund 
 
Revenues 
 
The chart below is a comparison of the Fiscal Year 2019-20 Audited and Fiscal Year 
2020-21 Adopted and Estimated for GOF major revenue categories. 
 

 
_______________________________ 
(1) Includes:  Licenses, Permits, and Franchise Fees/Fines and Forfeitures; Intergovernmental; Charges for 

Services; and Miscellaneous Revenues. 
 
Estimated results of revenue categories are mixed, with some trending higher than 
budget and others trending at or below budget.  A detailed discussion of major revenue 
categories is as follows: 
 
Property Tax revenue is estimated at $58.4 million, $1.2 million (2.1 percent) higher than 
budget.  The Fiscal Year 2020-21 Adopted Budget included projected growth based on a 
positive 2.0 percent CCPI applied to a majority of properties plus increased values related 
to changes in ownership and new development.  The information provided by the Santa 
Clara County Assessor after the beginning of the current fiscal year indicates the total 
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actual July 1, 2020 General Fund Assessed Value (AV) increased a net 8.7 percent 
compared to the July 1, 2019 AV, reflecting growth in secured AV and a decline in 
unsecured AV.  However, the County continues to process appeals and refunds, and the 
estimated revenue takes into consideration anticipated additional refunds by the end of 
the current fiscal year. 
 
Sales Tax revenue is currently estimated at $18.9 million, $699,000 (3.6 percent) below 
budget.  The estimate includes $1.2 million additional sales tax the City received for 
Q2  020, which was not accrued at 2019-20 fiscal year-end.  After adjusting to exclude the 
unanticipated additional taxes, the adjusted current estimate is at $17.7 million, 
$1.9 million (9.9 percent) below budget.  The scenarios provided in the Adopted Budget 
projected a sales tax revenue loss of $1.3 million and an additional $1.5 million with SIP 
restrictions continuing through August and October, respectively.  Since the SIP 
restrictions were partially eased over the summer with restaurant dining allowed 
outdoors and retailers able to open with restrictions to the number of patrons allowed 
inside, the impact was not as severe as originally projected, and resulted in revenues 
ending up between the SIP through August and October projections. 
 
Other Local Taxes revenue is estimated at $13.2 million in total, $4.0 million (23.4 percent) 
below budget.  This is primarily due to Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) revenue, which 
is estimated to be $3.7 million (72.0 percent) below budget.  With the continued SIP 
restrictions, even with the easing over the summer, travel is significantly impacted, 
affecting hotel stays and TOT revenue.  The scenarios provided in the Adopted Budget 
projected a TOT revenue loss of $1.1 million and an additional $558,000 with SIP 
restrictions continuing through August and October, respectively.  Since SIP restrictions 
are now expected to continue for most of the remainder of Fiscal Year 2020-21, the impact 
is greater than projected.  In addition, business travel has been further impacted by the 
decision of some local businesses and corporations to voluntarily extend telecommuting 
for their employees beyond the County’s Work-from-Home order. 
 
Based on the payments received to date, Utility Users Tax (UUT) revenue is estimated to 
be $125,000 (1.6 percent) below budget.  UUT generated from telecommunications 
services has been steadily declining since Fiscal Year 2015-16.  The pervasive use of cell 
phones has eliminated the necessity and cost of a landline for many people, and it is not 
uncommon for a cell phone to be utilized for both personal and professional uses.  UUT 
generated from energy services is trending slightly higher than budget, primarily from 
an increase in PG&E and smaller energy providers, offset by lower-than-projected 
revenue from Silicon Valley Clean Energy (SVCE). 
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Business License revenue is estimated to be $246,000 (5.6 percent) below budget based on 
billings for the new Business License Tax structure.  Staff continues to process renewal 
applications and will provide an updated estimate with the next quarterly update in 
April.  
 
Use of Money and Property revenue is comprised of Investment Earnings and Rents and 
Leases and is estimated at $21.9 million, $647,000 (2.9 percent) below budget.  Investment 
Earnings revenue is estimated $57,000 (2.0 percent) higher than budget.  From December 
2016 to December 2018, the Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) increased the 
benchmark interest rate eight times from the benchmark target of 0.25 percent to 
0.5 percent to a benchmark target of 2.25 percent to 2.5 percent, resulting in increased 
yields on investment securities available for the City to purchase.  Since then, the FOMC 
reduced the benchmark interest rate five times, the most significant reduction being 
150 basis points in March 2020 to a target benchmark of 0.0 percent to 0.25 percent.  While 
the portfolio is still benefiting from the securities purchased in the prior fiscal years, as 
investments mature, they are replaced with lower-yielding investments.  Rents and 
Leases revenue is estimated to be $705,000 (3.6 percent) below budget due to SIP 
restrictions and reduced or waived payments that resulted in reduced rental receipts. 
 
Licenses, Permits, and Fees/Fines and Forfeitures revenue is estimated at $5.6 million, 
$596,000 (9.6 percent) below budget.  Licenses, Permits, and Franchise Fee revenue is 
estimated $144,000 (2.7 percent) below budget.  Fines and Forfeiture revenue is estimated 
at $452,000 (56.3 percent) below budget, reflecting all categories of fines below budget, 
the largest being parking violations. 
 
Intergovernmental revenue is estimated at $845,000, $143,000 (20.4 percent) higher than 
budget.  This is related to unbudgeted and higher-than-expected reimbursements from 
governmental agencies, such as SB 90 claims and Rapid Enforcement Allied Computer 
Team (REACT). 
 
Charges for Services revenue is generated by fees assessed for Recreation and other types 
of services and is estimated at $914,000, $1.4 million (60.5 percent) below budget.  
Recreation classes and camps have been significantly impacted by SIP restrictions, and 
the Center for the Performing Arts (CPA) has been closed since March 2020.  The Adopted 
Budget did not include such a significant impact on both Recreation and CPA revenues.  
In addition, Short-Term Rental (STR) registration revenue is estimated to be $145,000 
lower than budget. 
 
Miscellaneous Revenues are estimated at $3.8 million, $2.0 million (104.9 percent) and 
$1.9 million (101.6 percent) higher than the Adopted and Adjusted Budget, respectively.  
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Included in the estimate is $2.5 million in reimbursements for Fire mutual-aid overtime, 
including administration, that have not been received, but invoices have been approved, 
and funds are expected to be received during this fiscal year.  Reimbursements in the 
amount of $239,000 have not been approved and are, therefore, not included in the 
estimated revenue.  Notably, there were no reimbursements for Police patrol staff at 
Shoreline Amphitheatre events or CPA reimbursements from vendors.  There are other 
smaller grants, donations, and expenditure reimbursements received that are not 
budgeted due to the uncertainty of receipt, and full fiscal year estimates are not calculated 
for these revenues as the amounts can vary greatly. 
 
Interfund Revenues and Transfers are estimated at $16.8 million, $366,000 (2.2 percent) 
higher than budget.  For Interfund Revenues, CIP overhead is trending $466,000 higher 
than budget.  For Interfund transfers, staff is currently estimating the transfer from the 
Shoreline Golf Links/Michaels at Shoreline Restaurant Fund $100,000 lower than the 
budgeted $200,000. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Budget savings are expected each fiscal year and are included in the Adopted Budget.  
Including the projected budget savings, total estimated expenditures indicate a 
$2.1 million (1.4 percent) and $5.7 million (3.9 percent) favorable variance compared to 
the Adopted and Adjusted Budgets, respectively. 
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The chart below is a comparison of the Fiscal Year 2019-20 Audited and Fiscal Year 2020-
21 Adopted and Estimated for GOF expenditures. 
 

 
 
A brief explanation of the assumptions and changes in expenditures follows: 
 
Salaries and Benefits expenditures are estimated at $108.8 million, $5.5 million 
(4.8 percent) and $5.4 million (4.7 percent) below the Adopted and Adjusted Budgets, 
respectively.  This is the result of vacant positions and personnel turnover during the first 
half of the fiscal year.  There are also significantly higher savings in hourly wages of 
$1.4 million resulting from reduced Recreation programs, events, and facility rentals and 
from both the CPA and Library being closed.  For regular (nonhourly) positions, there 
are currently 86 vacancies (30 more than the same time period last fiscal year) and 
28 active recruitments to fill 42 current and anticipated vacancies.  Beginning in March 
2020, recruitment efforts were strategically planned to ensure essential staffing and, in 
some cases, to delay recruitment in functions that were modified by COVID-19 
restrictions.  While recruitments continue to be prioritized, regular recruitment activity 
has resumed.  Although some savings are expected annually and included in the 
Adopted Budget, it is not possible to precisely predict the level and impact of vacancies. 
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Services and Supplies expenditures are estimated at $19.7 million, $3.3 million 
(14.2 percent) below the Adjusted Budget and essentially the same as the Adopted 
Budget.  Savings are expected annually, and this is comparable to prior fiscal years. 
 
Capital Outlay/Equipment Replacement expenditures are estimated at $3.2 million, 
$400,000 higher than the Adopted Budget, but equal to the Adjusted Budget, and include 
$2.4 million of annual funding for equipment replacement and $847,000 currently 
estimated for new capital purchases. 
 
Interfund Expenditures and Transfers are estimated at $10.2 million, essentially as 
budgeted.  
 
Debt Service is budgeted at $1.0 million for the Hope Street Parking Certificates of 
Participation.  However, the project and debt issuance has been delayed and, therefore, 
there is no debt service payment estimated.  
 
Expenditures by Department 
 
All but one of the departments appear to be trending under budget for the current fiscal 
year.  The Fire Department is currently trending $2.0 million over budget; however, this 
is primarily due to a timing issue with reimbursements, where overtime incurred from 
several mutual-aid incidents has not yet been reimbursed, and a higher level of overtime 
during the first six months of the fiscal year.  The past year was the worst fire season in 
the State’s history, requiring a significant amount of assistance to combat multiple 
wildfires throughout the State.  As mentioned earlier, the department is estimating 
outstanding reimbursements to be approximately $2.0 million for overtime costs and 
$953,000 for administration and vehicle reimbursement.  Historically, these 
reimbursements have typically been received by fiscal year-end. The Fire Department 
will also be managing expenditures to ensure staying within budget.  The variances 
detailed below do not take into consideration encumbrances that may be incurred as of 
the end of the fiscal year. 
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A comparison of midyear estimated amounts to budget for the GOF department 
expenditures follows (dollars in thousands): 
 

 

2020-21 
Adopted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Adjusted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Estimated 

Variance of 
Estimated 

to Adjusted 
Budget 

Percent 
Savings of 
Adjusted 
Budget 

      
City Council $       385 $      385 $       313 $     72 18.7 
City Clerk 783 787 720 67 8.5 
City Attorney 2,422 2,487 2,223 264 10.6 
City Manager 6,397 6,666 5,726 940 14.1 
Information Technology 5,873 6,031 5,571 460 7.6 
Finance and Admin. 

Services 7,561 7,982 6,951 1,031 12.9 
Community 

Development 1,847 2,076 1,773 303 14.6 
Public Works 11,768 12,789 11,692 1,097 8.6 
Community Services 18,273 18,766 16,155 2,611 13.9 
Library Services 6,760 7,043 5,791 1,252 17.8 
Fire 27,088 27,206 29,229 (2,023) (7.4) 
Police 44,840 45,458 42,905 2,553 5.6 
Nondepartmental(1) 14,024 14,024 12,913 1,111 7.9 
Projected Budget 

Savings    (4,000)    (4,000) Included (4,000)  100.0 
      
Total Operating 

Expenditures $144,021 $147,700 $141,962 $5,738 3.9 
_______________________________ 
 (1) Nondepartmental expenditures include interfund transfers for equipment replacement, self-insurance, 

and housing. 
 
In summary, revenues are currently estimated at $140.5 million, $3.7 million (2.6 percent) 
below budget, including $2.5 million in reimbursements not yet received for Fire Strike 
Team deployment.  Including projected budget savings, operating expenditures for the 
current fiscal year are estimated at $142.0 million, $2.1 million (1.4 percent) below the 
Adopted Budget and $5.7 million (3.9 percent) below the Adjusted Budget.  Expenditures 
are currently estimated to be $1.5 million more than revenues.  
 
Development Services 
 
Development Services is a General Fund program separated from the GOF in order to 
facilitate better tracking and accounting for development activity.  This separation allows 
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for an effective way to match revenues and expenditures related to private development 
activity and provide support to sustain services throughout the fluctuations of 
development and economic cycles.  Effective with the Fiscal Year 2014-15 Adopted 
Budget, the Development Services Fund was expanded to consolidate all development-
related activities; previously, only Building-related services were segregated in the 
Building Services Fund. 
 
A comparison of midyear estimated amounts to budget for Development Services follows 
(dollars in thousands): 
 

 

2020-21 
Adopted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Adjusted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Estimated 

Variance of 
Estimated to 

Adjusted 
Budget 

     
Revenues $ 15,100 $15,897 $13,957 ($1,940) 
Expenditures 
 

(16,695) (20,957) (16,539) 4,418 

Operating Balance (Deficit) (1,595) (5,060) (2,582) 2,478 
Land Use Documents 800 800 1,106 306 
Transfer to Comp Absences (85) (85) (85) -0- 
Capital Projects    (823)  (1,123)  (1,123)      -0- 
     
Excess (Deficiency) of 

Revenues (1,703) (5,468) (2,684) 2,784 
Beginning Balance 24,624 24,624 24,624       -0- 
Land Use Document Reserve  (9,481)  (9,180)  (9,486)  (306) 
     
Ending Balance $ 13,440 $  9,976 $12,454 $2,478 

 
The level of development activity is approximately as budgeted for the current fiscal year 
with the exception of Plan Checking, which is under budget; operating revenues of 
$14.0 million are estimated to be $1.9 million (12.2 percent) below budget with Plan Check 
revenue estimated $2.5 million (55.4 percent) below budget.  Estimated operating 
expenditures of $16.5 million are estimated to be $4.4 million (21.1 percent) below the 
Adjusted Budget, reflecting salary and benefit savings from vacancies plus savings in 
supplies and contractual services. 
 
Operating expenditures are estimated to exceed operating revenue by $2.6 million.  This 
is primarily due to projects paid for in the prior fiscal year requiring plan check and other 
services in the current fiscal year.  Revenue from the Land Use Document Fee is currently 
estimated to be $306,000 (38.3 percent) higher than budget.  There is also a transfer of 
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$85,000 to fund Compensated Absences and $1.1 million for Capital Projects, of which 
$300,000 was approved midyear and is funded from the Land Use Document Reserve.  
The ending balance is estimated at $12.5 million and will be necessary to continue 
funding operations during a period of slower development activity.  In addition, fees are 
paid in advance of the services provided, including long-term existing development 
projects.   
 
Shoreline Golf Links/Michaels at Shoreline Restaurant 
 
Shoreline Golf Links is an 18-hole course designed by Robert Trent Jones II & Associates 
that was completed in 1983.  The course is owned by the City and scheduled to be open 
364 days per year.  The City contracts with Touchstone Golf (Touchstone) to manage and 
operate the pro shop and to maintain the course.  A five-year extension with Touchstone 
commenced January 2016.  Prior to contracting with Touchstone, Shoreline Golf Links 
incurred annual operating deficits over a five-year period totaling $2.1 million. 
 
On October 23, 2018, the City Council approved amending the operating agreement with 
Touchstone to include management of Michaels at Shoreline Restaurant.  The amended 
operating agreement began January 1, 2019 and, after making some improvements to the 
facility, Touchstone began operations January 24, 2019. 
 
A comparison of midyear estimated amounts to budget for Shoreline Golf Links/ 
Michaels at Shoreline Restaurant follows (dollars in thousands): 
 

 

2020-21 
Adopted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Adjusted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Estimated 

Variance of 
Estimated to 

Adjusted 
Budget 

     
Revenues $4,228 $4,228 $2,789 ($1,439) 
Expenditures (4,013) (4,029) (2,685) 1,344 
     
Operating Balance 215 199 104 (95) 
Transfer to GOF   (200)   (200)   (100)    100 
     
Excess (Deficiency) of  
   Revenues 

 
15 

 
(1) 

 
4 

 
5 

Beginning Balance      80      80      80      -0- 
     
Ending Balance $     95 $     79 $     84 $      5 
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Paid rounds of golf played in Fiscal Year 2019-20 totaled 55,824, a 2.3 percent decrease 
from the prior fiscal year, primarily due to impacts of SIP restrictions, and 28.8 percent 
lower than the record high in Fiscal Year 2014-15.  Based on financial information midway 
through the fiscal year, activity at the golf course is estimated to generate $2.5 million in 
revenues, $120,000 (5.1 percent) higher than budget.  Golf has become a popular activity 
as it is one of few activities allowed with SIP restrictions.  Unfortunately, not the same is 
true for the restaurant, which is estimated to generate $299,000 in revenues, $1.6 million 
(83.9 percent) below budgeted revenues of $1.9 million.  The restaurant has not been able 
to hold banquets or have indoor dining due to SIP restrictions.  Outdoor seating was 
available with the lightening of restrictions during the summer, but with recent tighter 
restrictions has reduced operation to take-out only.  The Fiscal Year 2020-21 budget 
assumed SIP restrictions would cease June 30 with a ramp-up period to normal 
operations. 
 
In total, golf expenditures for the current fiscal year are estimated at $2.1 million, $159,000 
(6.9 percent) below budget.  Restaurant expenditures are estimated at $543,000, 
$1.2 million (68.6 percent) below budget.  Golf expenditures are trending lower than 
budget, reflecting savings in operations.  Water costs are trending slightly higher due to 
additional water needs associated with the renovations of the driving range as well as 
additional rounds of golf played.  Restaurant expenditures are trending lower than 
budget as there is minimal staffing for reduced operations; however, expenditures are 
trending higher than revenue as there are also fixed costs associated with restaurant 
operations. 
 
The fund is trending to finish the fiscal year with an operational balance of $104,000; the 
golf course is trending with a positive balance of $348,000 while the restaurant is 
essentially trending at a loss of $244,000.  For Fiscal Year 2019-20, the General Non-
Operating Fund transferred $500,000 to this fund to cover operating losses due to the 
impact of SIP restrictions the last quarter of the fiscal year.  Not all the funds were needed, 
and the fund ended the fiscal year with a balance of $80,000.  For the current fiscal year, 
an operating transfer to the General Operating Fund of $200,000 was included.  With the 
prior fiscal year balance of $80,000 and estimated operating balance for the current fiscal 
year of $104,000, staff is conservatively estimating a transfer to the General Operating 
Fund of $100,000.  Staff will closely monitor the fund and will update this transfer, if 
needed, in the next quarterly update. 
 
Shoreline Regional Park Community (Shoreline Community) 
 
The Shoreline Community is a separate legal entity created by legislation in 1969, known 
as the Shoreline Regional Park Community Act (the Act), to fund a regional park, develop 
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the surrounding North Bayshore Area economically and environmentally, and provide a 
means of financing the short- and long-term responsibilities of the Shoreline Community.  
In accordance with the Act, all tax revenues received by the Shoreline Community are 
deposited into a special fund and used to pay the principal of and interest on loans, 
advances, or other indebtedness of the Shoreline Community.  However, for purposes of 
financial reporting, the Shoreline Community is considered a blended component unit of 
the City and its financial activities are reported with the City’s financial documents. 
 
A comparison of midyear estimated amounts to budget for the Shoreline Community 
Fund follows (dollars in thousands): 
 

 

2020-21 
Adopted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Adjusted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Estimated 

Variance of 
Estimated to 

Adjusted 
Budget 

     

Revenues $ 48,820 $48,820 $50,777 $1,957 
Expenditures (32,656) (33,018) (31,603) 1,415 
     
Operating Balance 16,164 15,802 19,174 3,372 
Development Impact Fees(1) -0- -0- 423 423 
Bond Proceeds Interest -0- -0- 114 114 
Transfer to Comp Absences (50) (50)  (50) -0- 
Capital Projects  (4,152)  (4,354)  (4,354)       -0- 
     
Excess (Deficiency) of 

Revenues 11,962 11,398 15,307 3,909 
Beginning Balance 37,054 37,054 37,054 -0- 
Reserve (5,300) (5,300) (5,300) -0- 
Reserve for Bond Proceeds (2,044) (2,044) (2,158) (114) 
Landfill Reserve (9,000) (9,000) (9,000) -0- 
Sea Level Rise Reserve (9,000) (9,000) (9,000) -0- 
Dev. Impact Fee Reserve  (2,547)  (2,547)  (2,970)  (423) 
     
Ending Balance $ 21,125 $20,561 $23,933 $3,372 

_______________________________ 
 (1) Includes interest earned on the balance. 
 
Operating revenues, primarily property taxes, for the current fiscal year are estimated at 
$50.8 million, $2.0 million (4.0 percent) higher than budget.  Property Taxes revenue is 
trending higher than budget as, subsequent to adoption of the budget, the County 
provided the July 1, 2020 tax roll information for the Shoreline Community, indicating a 
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net 11.1 percent increase compared to the July 1, 2019 tax roll.  The City estimated a 
7.7 percent increase for Fiscal Year 2020-21, which corresponds to an approximate 
$1.5 million difference compared to the tax roll actual increase.  The City also collected 
about $508,000 more supplemental taxes than budgeted.  Supplemental taxes tend to 
fluctuate due to changes in ownership and new construction during the fiscal year.  Over 
the past five years, they have been as low as $111,000 and as high as $2.9 million. 
 
Operating expenditures for the current fiscal year are estimated at $31.6 million, 
$1.4 million (4.3 percent) below budget.  Included in operating expenditures are 
$11.7 million for the combined annual interagency payments to the school districts and 
the County and $6.4 million for debt service. 
 
It is estimated that operating revenues will exceed operating expenditures by 
$19.2 million, which will fund the transfer of $50,000 to fund the Compensated Absences 
Fund and $4.4 million for Capital Projects.  There are no capital projects funded by the 
North Bayshore Development Impact Fees (NBSDIF) in the current fiscal year.  The 
NBSDIF revenue is designated for transportation improvements in the Shoreline 
Community, and because the timing of each development process and the payment of 
fees are uncertain, revenue is not budgeted.  A portion of the NBSDIF revenue is for water 
and wastewater infrastructure improvement projects and is accounted for in those funds.  
After reserving $23.3 million for the General Reserve, the Landfill Reserve, and the Sea 
Level Rise Reserve, $2.2 million for bond proceeds (mainly from interest earnings), and 
$3.0 million for the Development Impact Fee Reserve, the fund is estimated with a 
$23.9 million ending balance. 
 
A study to update the impacts of Sea Level Rise is currently under way and is expected 
to be completed by fiscal year-end.  It is anticipated additional reserves will be needed to 
provide for increased mitigation over that which was recommended by the initial study. 
 
Enterprise Utility Funds 
 
The City’s three enterprise utility funds (Water, Wastewater, and Solid Waste) are fully 
funded by the rates charged to customers; there is no General Fund support to the utility 
funds.  Utility rates charged by governmental entities for water, sewer, and trash and 
recycling services are considered property-related fees and are subject to the procedural 
requirements of Proposition 218, Article XIII, of the California Constitution.  The City has 
complied with Proposition 218 and will be reviewing the revenues and expenditures for 
each of the utility funds and returning to the City Council with rate recommendations in 
the next quarterly update report in April. 
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Water Fund 
 
The Water Enterprise Fund is a utility fund accounting for the revenues and expenditures 
associated with the provision of retail water and recycled water services to Mountain 
View residents and businesses.  The City provides potable water service to approximately 
96.0 percent of water customers within the City limits while California Water Service (a 
private company) provides potable water service to the remaining 4.0 percent of water 
customers in a few previously unincorporated neighborhoods.  Potable water for the 
City’s system is obtained primarily from the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 
(SFPUC) regional Hetch Hetchy water system (88.0 percent).  Potable water is also 
purchased from the Santa Clara Valley Water District (SCVWD) (10.0 percent) and City 
well production (2.0 percent).  The primary costs associated with water service are the 
purchase of water, staffing to operate and maintain the system, ongoing maintenance, 
and capital replacement and improvement projects.  Charges for services are designed to 
fully fund ongoing annual costs and a base level of annual capital projects as well as to 
maintain adequate reserves in accordance with Council policy. 
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A comparison of the midyear estimated amounts to budget for the Water Fund follows 
(dollars in thousands): 
 

 

2020-21 
Adopted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Adjusted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Estimated 

Variance of 
Estimated to 

Adjusted 
Budget 

     
Revenues $ 36,662 $36,662 $37,191 $   529 
Expenditures (34,696) (37,513) (33,858) 3,655 
     
Operating Balance 1,966 (851) 3,333 4,184 
Capital Project Refunds 640 640 640 -0- 
Capacity/Development 

Impact Fees -0- -0- 2,195 2,195 
Capital Projects from Fees (600) (600) (600) -0- 
Capital Projects  (3,056)  (3,056)  (3,056)       -0- 
     
Excess (Deficiency) of 

Revenues (1,050) (3,867) 2,512 6,379 
Beginning Balance 28,883 28,883 28,883 -0- 
Capacity/Dev Impact  

Fees Reserves (2,731) (2,731) (4,926) (2,195) 
Water Transfer Reserve (5,000) (5,000) (5,000) -0- 
Reserves (11,567)   (11,567)   (11,567)       -0- 
     
Ending Balance $   8,535 $  5,718 $  9,902 $4,184 

 
A 1.0 percent increase for the average cost of water and meter rates effective January 1, 
2021, and a 50-cent-per-unit increase (the third-year phase-in of increasing the rate to 
recover the cost of the program) for the recycled water rate were adopted for Fiscal Year 
2020-21.  Operating revenues are estimated at $37.2 million, $529,000 (1.4 percent) higher 
than budget.  Water usage year-over-year through November is trending approximately 
the same as the prior fiscal year, unlike the prior three fiscal years in which water usage 
increased.  After years of revenues being severely impacted by reduced water usage as a 
result of conservation due to the drought, the financial condition of the fund is benefiting 
from the increased water usage over the prior three fiscal years.  However, usage is still 
approximately 22.0 percent below the 2013 drought baseline.  Recycled water sales are 
trending lower comparing usage through November in the current fiscal year to last fiscal 
year. 
 
Operating expenditures are estimated at $33.9 million, $3.7 million (9.7 percent) below 
budget, primarily as a result of a prior-year accrual for the minimum water purchase 
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payment of $2.5 million to the SFPUC and savings in operations.  The City has a required 
minimum water purchase, and the Fiscal Year 2019-20 budget included full funding of 
the minimum purchase requirement; however, because the minimum payment was not 
billed until July 2020, the balance was carried forward in the Adjusted Budget. 
 
During Fiscal Year 2016-17, staff evaluated options to minimize or eliminate future 
penalties as a result of the City’s minimum water purchase requirement with the SFPUC.  
The City of East Palo Alto was approaching their individual water supply guarantee 
(ISG) with the SFPUC, which precluded approval of large development projects in East 
Palo Alto.  The City of Mountain View is not anticipated to reach its ISG through 2040.  
Therefore, staff worked with the City of East Palo Alto to transfer 1.0 million gallons of 
the City’s ISG to East Palo Alto in return for $5.0 million.  The agreement was approved 
in 2017, and this $5.0 million is reserved to use toward future minimum water purchase 
penalties when insufficient water services charges are collected.  A penalty of $2.2 million 
is currently estimated for Fiscal Year 2020-21. 
 
The estimated operating balance is $3.3 million, which is sufficient to fund the current 
fiscal year’s $3.1 million for Capital Projects. 
 
Restructured capacity fees were adopted by the City Council effective July 1, 2015.  The 
updated fee structure accounts for increased water and sewer infrastructure costs based 
on additional demands resulting from new development or changes to the type of 
development.  Capacity fees are not included in the Adopted Budget as the fees are 
uncertain; funds are available for capital projects after the fees are actually received.  The 
Capacity fees received through November 2020 total $1.9 million, and interest is 
estimated at $153,000.  Various development impact fees have been adopted by the City 
Council, and for Fiscal Year 2020-21, no revenue has been received through November 
2020, but interest is estimated at $114,000.  Any fees received and interest earned will be 
designated for specific projects and will be identified in the Five-Year CIP.  Capacity and 
Development Impact Fees received in prior fiscal years are sufficient to fund the $600,000 
in additional capital projects for Fiscal Year 2020-21.  The Water Fund is estimated to have 
an ending balance of $9.9 million and $21.5 million in reserves. 
 
Wastewater Fund 
 
The Wastewater Enterprise Fund is a utility fund that accounts for the costs and revenues 
associated with the collection, transportation, and treatment of wastewater generated by 
all residents and businesses in the City.  Other associated functions included in this fund 
are the Hazardous Materials Permit Program and the Industrial Liquid Waste 
Management Program.  Expenditures in this fund include the construction and 
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maintenance of sanitary sewer lines, stormwater lines, and pump stations; the City’s costs 
associated with the operation of the Palo Alto Regional Water Quality Control Plant 
(Treatment Plant), in which the City is a partner; and personnel costs for the operation 
and maintenance of the system. 
 
A comparison of midyear estimated amounts to budget for the Wastewater Fund follows 
(dollars in thousands): 
 

 

2020-21 
Adopted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Adjusted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Estimated 

Variance of 
Estimated to 

Adjusted 
Budget 

     
Revenues $ 25,460 $25,460 $23,741 ($1,719) 
Expenditures (21,648) (22,599) (20,487) 2,112 
     
Operating Balance 3,812 2,861 3,254 393 
Loan Proceeds & Interest -0- -0- 11 11 
Capacity/Development 

Impact Fees -0- -0- 2,250 2,250 
Capital Projects from Loan (640) (640) (640) -0- 
Capital Projects  (1,969)  (1,969)  (1,969)       -0- 
     
Excess (Deficiency) of 

Revenues 1,203 252 2,906 2,654 
Beginning Balance 30,272 30,272 30,272 -0- 
Capacity/Dev Impact  

Fees Reserves (4,339) (4,339) (6,589) (2,250) 
Treatment Plant Reserve (10,105) (10,105) (10,683) (578) 
Reserve for Loan Proceeds 2 2 (9) (11) 
Reserves  (7,499)  (7,499)  (7,499)       -0- 
     
Ending Balance $   9,534 $  8,583 $  8,398 ($   185) 

 
A 4.0 percent overall rate increase was adopted for Fiscal Year 2020-21, including a 
2.0 percent rate increase for operations effective January 1, 2021 and a 2.0 percent rate 
increase for future Treatment Plant capital costs effective July 1, 2020.  As previously 
outlined, future capital expenditures are forecasted for the Treatment Plant as the facility 
began operations in 1972 and is in need of major renovations.  A cumulative rate increase 
of 20.0 percent is projected, and the City Council approved a gradual phase-in of 
2.0 percent annually for 10 years to fund these long-term capital costs, of which Fiscal 
Year 2020-21 is the seventh year. 
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Operating revenues are estimated at $23.7 million, $1.7 million (6.8 percent) below budget 
due to a $1.1 million one-time correction and lower service charge revenue.  Estimated 
operating expenditures of $20.5 million are trending $2.1 million (9.3 percent) below 
budget.  This is primarily due to savings in operations offset slightly by $185,000 owed 
for prior-year Treatment Plant expenses. 
 
Each fall, an annual reconciliation of the prior fiscal year’s actual treatment costs (based 
on volume) is performed by the Treatment Plant, and an adjustment is provided to each 
member agency.  The City’s share of audited expenditures of the Treatment Plant for last 
fiscal year was $185,000 more than budgeted, resulting in an additional amount due and 
paid in the current fiscal year.  The additional Treatment Plant charge is applied against 
the Treatment Plant Reserve.  The estimated operating balance of $3.3 million includes 
$2.3 million collected for future Treatment Plant Capital Costs, as stated above, and will 
partially fund $2.0 million for Capital Projects with the remainder needed from fund 
balance. 
 
Restructured capacity fees were adopted by the City Council effective July 1, 2015.  
Capacity fees are not included in the Adopted Budget as the fees are uncertain; funds are 
available for capital projects after the fees are actually received.  The Capacity fees 
received through November 2020 total $1.9 million and interest is estimated at $147,000.  
Various Development Impact fees have been adopted by the City Council, and for Fiscal 
Year 2020-21, $218,000 has been received through November 2019, and interest is 
estimated at $29,000.  Any fees and interest earned will be designated for specific projects 
and will be identified in the Five-Year CIP.  There are no additional capital projects 
funded by these fees for Fiscal Year 2020-21. 
 
The majority of the trunk main infrastructure was installed in the 1950s and 1960s.  Staff 
has previously indicated through the CIP process that there are major City sewer main 
replacement projects necessary over the next 10 years.  As identified in the Fiscal Year 
2018-19 Midyear Report, capacity and development impact fees have provided a source 
of funding for some projects; however, the fees received are not sufficient to fund all 
projects and staff recommended issuing debt to secure additional funds.  On October 23, 
2018, the City Council approved a $10.1 million loan financing for Wastewater 
infrastructure projects.  The proceeds have funded $3.1 million of midyear capital projects 
in Fiscal Year 2018-19, $6.3 million of scheduled and midyear capital projects in Fiscal 
Year 2019-20, and $640,000 of scheduled projects in Fiscal Year 2020-21.  There is a 
nominal amount of interest earned on proceeds currently not allocated to a capital project.  
Staff will return to the City Council with a recommendation for use of the proceeds at a 
later time.  The financing structure includes the ability to prepay 10.0 percent of the 
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outstanding balance each year and all of the outstanding balance after 10 years without 
penalty.  Annual payments are approximately $852,000.   
 
The fund is estimated with an ending balance of $8.4 million and $24.8 million in reserves, 
which includes the accumulation of the rate increases needed for future Treatment Plant 
capital expenditures, $2.7 million in Treatment Plant credits for prior fiscal years, and the 
Capacity and Development fees balance.   
 
Solid Waste Management Fund 
 
The Solid Waste Management Enterprise Fund is a utility fund that accounts for the 
revenues and expenditures of solid waste-related services, including trash collection and 
disposal, recycling services, street sweeping, and the maintenance of two of the City’s 
three closed landfill sites. 
 
Trash and recyclables generated in the City are transported to the SMaRT® Station (the 
City is one of three partners) for removal of recyclables, and the remaining trash is 
transported for final disposal at the Kirby Canyon Landfill in South San Jose.  The City 
provides a variety of services through an outside contractor (Recology) for the collection 
of trash and recyclables.  The City bills and collects all revenues for solid waste services. 
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A comparison of midyear estimated amounts to budget for the Solid Waste Management 
Fund follows (dollars in thousands): 
 

 

2020-21 
Adopted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Adjusted  
Budget 

2020-21 
Estimated 

Variance of 
Estimated to 

Adjusted 
Budget 

     
City Revenues $ 15,021 $15,021 $15,022 $       1 
Recology Revenues(1) 17,351 17,351 17,238  (113) 
Total Revenues 32,372 32,372 32,260  (112) 
     
City Expenditures (15,555) (16,216) (14,346) 1,870 
Recology Payments(1) (17,351) (17,351) (17,237)    114 
Total Expenditures (32,906) (33,567) (31,583) 1,984 
     
Operating Balance 
(Deficit) 

(534) (1,195) 677 1,872 

Capital Projects      (284)      (284)      (284)      -0- 
     
Excess (Deficiency) of  
   Revenues 

 
(818) 

 
(1,479) 

 
393 

 
1,872 

Beginning Balance 14,423 14,423 14,423 -0- 
Reserve for Future Facility 

Equipment 
 

(1,760) 
 

(1,760) 
 

(1,760) 
 

-0- 
Reserves   (3,889)  (3,889)   (3,889)       -0- 
     
Ending Balance $   7,956 $  7,295 $  9,167 $1,872 

_______________________________ 
 (1) Neither revenues nor expenditures are adopted for Recology. 
 
For Fiscal Year 2020-21, a 2.0 percent rate increase effective January 1, 2021 was adopted.  
The City’s Solid Waste Fund operating revenues are estimated at $15.0 million, on target 
with budget.  This is the result of lower commercial account revenue offset by higher 
debris box revenue.  City operating expenditures are estimated at $14.3 million, 
$1.9 million (11.5 percent) below budget, as a result of a credit of $568,000 from the 
SMaRT® Station for prior-year services and savings in operations.  The SMaRT® Station 
performs an annual reconciliation of the prior fiscal year’s costs, and an adjustment is 
provided to each member agency.  For Fiscal Year 2019-20, the City received a credit of 
$568,000, which was credited against current fiscal year charges. 
 
There is estimated operating balance of $677,000 which will fund $284,000 for Capital 
Projects.  The fund is estimated with an ending balance of $9.2 million and reserves of 
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$5.6 million.  The balance will be needed to smooth future rate adjustments needed for 
the new Recology Agreement and potential changes to the SMaRT Agreement. 
 
II. RECOMMENDED MIDYEAR ADJUSTMENTS 
 
COVID-19 Emergency Expenditures Appropriation and FEMA  
 
The City Council authorized an appropriation of $600,000 in Fiscal Year 2019-20 for 
emergency-related expenses related to the COVID-19 pandemic.  Actual expenditures in 
Fiscal Year 2019-20 were $358,000.  In addition, $187,000 in encumbrances were 
outstanding at the end of the fiscal year and carried forward along with the remaining 
budget balance of $55,000 (as authorized by Council) to the current fiscal year.  As of 
November 30, 2020, there are expenditures of $335,000 and outstanding encumbrances of 
$127,000 for these emergency-related expenditures, $220,000 more than the amount 
carried over from the prior fiscal year.  President Joe Biden recently issued a 
memorandum to increase the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
reimbursement maximum from 75.0 percent to 100.0 percent of qualified expenditures.  
However, it is not expected the City will receive any reimbursement for a long time, and 
it is unknown how strict the reimbursement requirements will be.  Staff is in the process 
of submitting FEMA reimbursements for anticipated allowed expenditures.  Staff is 
currently estimating whether additional funding of approximately $500,000 will be 
needed for the remainder of the fiscal year, which includes, among other costs, $65,000 to 
extend the renting of portable hygiene stations and showers at various City locations 
through June.  
 
Appropriations for Fire Strike Team Deployment Reimbursements 
 
The City provides mutual aid for fire incidents, and Fire staff is deployed on an overtime 
basis.  The City has paid Fire overtime costs of $2.0 million for this mutual aid during the 
current fiscal year and is expected to be reimbursed for this overtime as well as 
administrative and vehicle cost reimbursements.  Fire staff submits invoices to the 
California Office of Emergency Services (CalOES) for each fire incident.  CalOES then 
needs to approve the invoices before they are paid.  The majority of the invoices have 
been approved, and staff has been told these should be paid in the February time frame.  
Under Council Policy A-10, the City Manager is authorized to increase appropriations for 
such reimbursements up to $100,000.  Because six of these reimbursements will exceed 
$100,000, staff is requesting Council approve increasing appropriations as the overtime 
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reimbursements are received.  The following are the expected reimbursements for 
overtime: 
 
• $105,421 for the River Fire 
• $145,991 for the SCU Lightning and Deer Fire 
• $213,321 for the CZU August Lightning Fire 
• $512,635 for the Creek Fire 
• $205,358 for the August Complex Fire 
• $253,004 for the Glass Fire 
 
Utility Bill Online Payment Processing Costs 
 
The Finance and Administrative Services Department is requesting increased funding for 
payment processing costs associated with increased usage of the payment gateway for 
utility bill online payments.  Usage of online payments for utility bills has increased the 
last couple of years with average cost and current fiscal year trend of $225,000, and the 
current budget for these processing costs is $195,000.  This increase will also be requested 
for the Fiscal Year 2021-22 Budget. 
 
Technology-Related Expenditures Due to COVID-19 
 
Due to operational changes necessitated by the pandemic, a number of technology-
related expenditures were or are needed in order to accommodate or comply with public 
health directives and allow City staff to continue working efficiently while adhering to 
social distancing requirements, including working from home.  These costs include Zoom 
web conferencing licensing, expanded use of electronic document signing and 
management software, and third-party support for deployment of a significant number 
of laptops that will allow for improved user connections and to meet the requirements of 
the soon-to-be-implemented paperless permitting system.  These costs amount to 
approximately $123,000 in the Information Technology Department and will be funded 
by the General Non-Operating Fund. 
 
Work-from-Home Mitigation Costs Due to COVID-19 
 
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic being extended so long and expected to continue for the 
remainder of the fiscal year, additional costs are necessary to provide City staff working 
from home with resources necessary to allow them to continue to do so in a safe and 
efficient manner.  The City, under direction from public health authorities, is continuing 
to have most employees work from home until such time as it is deemed safe to return 
on a regular basis to the office.  As a result, it is necessary to provide employees with 
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adequate ergonomic and other equipment to enable them to perform their job functions 
safely and efficiently.  It is estimated that $150,000 is needed to fund these costs through 
fiscal year-end. 
 
Appropriations for Two Regular Overhire Positions 
 
Two key positions in the Finance and Administrative Services Department are 
anticipated with retirements by the end of calendar year 2021.  The Senior Payroll 
Accountant (working title of Payroll Manager) has been with the City for over 26 years 
and has accumulated a wealth of knowledge regarding payroll and all the disparate 
subsystems that comprise the payroll process.  The Assistant Finance and Administrative 
Services Director has been with the City for over 30 years and in her current position over 
10 years.  Assuming successful candidates for both of these positions can be hired by early 
May, the additional cost to fund both overhire positions through the end of calendar year 
2021 is estimated to be $400,000.  The wealth of institutional knowledge cannot easily be 
replaced, especially as there are other expected positions in the department turning over 
this fiscal year.  Thus, it is critical to the City’s operations to have sufficient time to 
facilitate as smooth a transition as possible and transfer as much knowledge to whomever 
is hired to replace the two incumbents.   
 
Salary Plan Update 
 
The regular salary plan has been updated to reflect midyear reclassifications approved 
by the City Manager.  The updates include a new classification Planning Board Clerk, a 
new classification of Senior Librarian to replace the Librarian III which will be removed, 
and the removal of the Water Environment Specialist.  
 
III. FISCAL YEAR 2021-22 PRELIMINARY GOF FORECAST 
 
This section of the report focuses on the Fiscal Year 2021-22 Preliminary GOF Forecast.  
This forecast is based on limited data and financial assumptions made with information 
staff has at this time.  Due to the ongoing uncertainties surrounding the COVID-19 
pandemic, it remains a challenge to determine how and when economic conditions will 
change for better or worse.  An updated five-year forecast will be incorporated into the 
Recommended (formerly called “Proposed”) Budget, scheduled for the June 8, 2021 City 
Council meeting. 
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The preliminary projection for Fiscal Year 2021-22 follows (dollars in thousands): 
 

 
2019-20 
Audited 

2020-21 
Adopted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Estimated 

2021-22 
Preliminary 

Forecast 

Variance of 
2021-22 

Forecast to 
2020-21 

Adopted 
      
Revenues $ 142,667 $144,162 $ 140,453 $144,354 $    192 
Expenditures(1) (129,911) (144,021) (141,962) (145,780) (1,759) 
Rebudgets(2)    (1,229)          -0-          -0-          -0-       -0- 
      
Operating Balance 11,527 141 (1,509) (1,426) (1,567) 
Transfer to GNOF(3) (5,527) -0- -0- -0- -0- 
Transfer to GF Reserve (2,000) -0- -0- -0- -0- 
CalPERS Contribution   (4,000)          -0-          -0-           -0-       -0- 
      
Ending Balance $           -0- $       141 ($     1,509) ($    1,426) ($ 1,567) 

_______________________________ 
 (1) Adopted Budget and Preliminary Forecast include $4.0 million in estimated budget savings. 
(2) Rebudgets include grant and donation carryovers from the prior fiscal year and changes in 

encumbrances and assets and liabilities for audited results. 
(3) Includes $1.0 million in Fiscal Year 2019-20 for the Sustainability Capital Project. 
 
The preliminary forecast projects total GOF revenues of $144.4 million, essentially the 
same as the current fiscal year Adopted Budget and an increase of $3.9 million 
(2.8 percent) compared to the current fiscal year Estimated. 
 
Baseline expenditures are anticipated to increase $1.8 million (1.2 percent) to 
$145.8 million compared to the current fiscal year Adopted.  For Fiscal Year 2021-22, there 
is a preliminary negative operating balance of $1.4 million.  Notably, this forecast does 
not include any Fiscal Year 2021-22 potential changes from departments; any 
recommended expenditure changes will be included with the Forecast update in the 
next quarterly budget report.  All labor agreements expire June 30, 2021, and 
negotiations of new contracts will be commencing.  This forecast does not make 
assumptions for changes to labor agreements, which will be determined through the 
negotiation process.  
 
The full five-year forecast will be presented in the Recommended Budget in June.  This 
forecast will continue to incorporate impacts from the COVID-19 pandemic in Fiscal Year 
2022-23.  Revenue projections are based on reasonable assumptions utilizing available 
information from a wide variety of sources.  These sources include reviewing the City’s 
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historical trends, gathering information from economists that specialize in the regional 
economics of Silicon Valley, reviewing various indicators (e.g., unemployment data, etc.), 
checking with neighboring agencies, reviewing State of California and national economic 
trends, and factoring in known Mountain View conditions, such as lease terms and 
property development.  However, there are still many unknowns of when SIP restrictions 
will be lifted.  The forecast assumes that the vast majority of the general public will be 
vaccinated by fall 2021, but it is uncertain how long it will take the economy to recover 
from the pandemic. 
 
A more detailed discussion of the projected GOF revenues and expenditures follows. 
 
Revenues 
 
A comparison of the Preliminary Forecast to current fiscal year Estimated and Adopted 
Budget and prior fiscal year Audited for the GOF follows (dollars in thousands): 
 

 
2019-20 
Audited 

2020-21 
Adopted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Estimated 

2021-22 
Preliminary 

Forecast 

Variance of 
2021-22 

Forecast to 
2020-21 

Adopted 
      
Property Taxes $ 54,839 $ 57,207 $ 58,394 $ 58,868 $1,661 
Sales Tax 19,452 19,604 18,905 19,191 (413) 
Other Local Taxes 15,880 17,237 13,211 16,327 (910) 
Use of Money and 

Property 22,345 22,571 21,924 22,982 411 
Licenses, Permits, and 

Fees/Fines and 
Forfeitures 6,364 6,232 5,636 6,032 (200) 

Intergovernmental 795 702 845 738 36 
Charges for Service 2,094 2,315 914 1,997 (318) 
Miscellaneous Revenues 3,273 1,872 3,836 1,760 (112) 
Interfund Revenues and 

Transfers   17,625   16,422   16,788   16,459     37  
      
Total Operating Revenues $142,667 $144,162 $140,453 $144,354 $   192 

 
A brief explanation of the assumptions and changes for Fiscal Year 2021-22 follows:   
 
Property Tax revenue is projected at $58.9 million, an increase of $1.7 million compared 
to the current fiscal year Adopted and $474,000 compared to the current fiscal year 
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Estimated.  Compared to the July 1, 2020 tax roll, the Fiscal Year 2021-22 AV of secured 
property-generating tax revenues for the GOF is projected with net growth, reflecting the 
following:   
 
• A 1.036 percent increase in AV for most properties resulting from the annual CCPI 

inflation factor (October 2019 to October 2020); 
 
• AV increases resulting from changes in ownership which occurred from January 1, 

2020 through November 30, 2020 (information currently available); 
 
• Increased AV related to new development anticipated to be included in the July 1, 

2021 tax roll; and 
 
• Anticipated AV decreases resulting from the resolution of current appeals and 

projected new appeals.  
 
Staff will continue to collect data from the Santa Clara County Assessor and City staff 
and revise the property tax forecast with updated information pertaining to new 
development and appeal resolutions.   
 
Sales Tax revenue is projected at $19.2 million for Fiscal Year 2021-22 based on the actual 
second-quarter sales tax activity and the prior three quarters, adjusted for the following:   
 
• One-time payments; 
 
• CDTFA (previously known as State Board of Equalization (SBOE)) one-time audit 

adjustments; and 
 
• Anticipated new businesses and business closures. 
 
This results in a decline of $413,000 compared to the current fiscal year Adopted Budget 
and an increase of $286,000 compared to the current fiscal year Estimated.  Sales Tax 
revenues have been impacted by SIP restrictions due to the pandemic.  At the high in 
Fiscal Year 2000-01, Sales Tax revenues reached $24.1 million.  During the recession that 
followed, sales tax revenue declined an unprecedented $7.4 million in Fiscal Year 2001-02 
to a low of $14.2 million in Fiscal Year 2003-04.  Taking into consideration the prior fiscal 
years’ CDTFA corrections, Sales Tax revenues have still not recovered to the peak level 
reached in Fiscal Year 2000-01.  
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Other Local Taxes revenue is projected at $16.3 million, $910,000 (5.3 percent) lower than 
the current fiscal year Adopted and $3.1 million (23.6 percent) higher than the current 
fiscal year Estimated, primarily from the third and final year phase-in of the new Business 
License Tax structure.  TOT revenue has been significantly impacted by the pandemic 
and is projected $2.1 million lower than the current fiscal year adopted and $1.5 million 
higher than the current fiscal year Estimated.  The projection assumes that with the 
COVID vaccine administered by fall 2021, hotel stays should begin to increase.  In 
addition, the Shashi Hotel is expected to open in 2021, and the Moffett Gateway Hotel is 
expected to open the beginning of 2022.  The Fiscal Year 2021-22 Business License Tax 
projection includes the third and final year phase-in of the new Business License structure 
as approved by voters.  This is an increase of $1.6 million from the current fiscal year 
Adopted, $500,000 lower than anticipated in the previous forecast, resulting from 
business closures due to the pandemic.  The City Council earmarked 80.0 percent of the 
increased tax for transportation and 10.0 percent for housing; transfers are included and 
discussed in the expenditure section below.  Fiscal Year 2021-22 UUT revenue is projected 
$354,000 and $229,000 lower than the current fiscal year Adopted and Estimated, 
respectively, also due to the pandemic. 
 
Use of Money and Property revenue is projected to increase by $411,000 (1.8 percent) 
and $1.1 million (4.8 percent) compared to the current fiscal year Adopted and Estimated, 
respectively.  Investment revenue is projected to decline due to the current market of low 
interest rates.  Lease revenues are projected with inflators as stipulated in the leases or 
estimated with 2.0 percent increases.  Rental revenue is projected to decline due to SIP 
restrictions on gatherings. 
 
Licenses, Permits, and Fees/Fines and Forfeitures revenue is projected to be $200,000 
(3.2 percent) lower than the current fiscal year Adopted Budget and $396,000 (7.0 percent) 
higher than the current fiscal year Estimated.  The projection assumes about the same 
level of activity as the current fiscal year plus the approval of one cannabis permit and 
higher vehicle and parking fines reflecting more vehicles back on the road and parking 
downtown. 
 
Intergovernmental revenue is projected to be $36,000 (5.1 percent) higher than the 
current fiscal year Adopted and $107,000 (12.7 percent) below the current fiscal year 
Estimated.  The projected budget does not include any mandated reimbursement funding 
or intergovernmental grants and reimbursements as the amounts are variable. 
 
Charges for Services revenue is projected to be $318,000 (13.7 percent) below the current 
fiscal year Adopted and $1.1 million (118.5 percent) higher than the current fiscal year 
Estimated.  Charges for Services revenue has been another source of revenue significantly 
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impacted by the pandemic.  The CPA has been closed since March 2020, and there are 
limited Recreation programs offered due to SIP restrictions.  The projection assumes that 
with the COVID-19 vaccine administered fall 2021, CPA events and Recreation classes 
and camps will be able to resume after a transition period to ramp up services. 
 
Miscellaneous Revenues are projected to be $112,000 (6.0 percent) below the current 
fiscal year Adopted, primarily due to lower CPA revenue similar to as stated above for 
Charges for Services.  The projection is $2.1 million (54.1 percent) below the current fiscal 
year Estimated primarily due to the $2.5 million in reimbursements for Fire Strike Team 
deployments in the current fiscal year Estimated.  Some grants, donations, and 
reimbursements cannot be anticipated and, therefore, are not budgeted. 
 
Interfund Revenues and Transfers are projected at $16.5 million, essentially the same as 
the current fiscal year Adopted and $329,000 (2.0 percent) below the current fiscal year 
Estimated, primarily due to estimated higher-than-budgeted CIP overhead in the current 
fiscal year. 
 
As new information becomes available, all revenue sources and projections will be 
reviewed and revised as appropriate for the next quarterly update. 
 



Fiscal Year 2020-21 Midyear Budget Status Report, Recommended Midyear Adjustments, 
Fiscal Year 2021-22 Preliminary General Operating Fund Forecast, and 

Fiscal Year 2020-21 Performance/Workload Measures 
February 9, 2021 

Page 32 of 37 
 
 

Expenditures 
 
A comparison of the Preliminary Forecast to current fiscal year Estimated and Adopted 
Budget and prior fiscal year Audited for the GOF follows (dollars in thousands).  As 
stated previously, the departmental budget requests have not yet been reviewed and, 
thus, are not included in the Preliminary Forecast.   
 

 
2019-20 
Audited 

2020-21 
Adopted 
Budget 

2020-21 
Estimated 

2021-22 
Preliminary 

Forecast 

Variance of 
2021-22 

Forecast to 
2020-21 

Adopted 
      
Salaries and Benefits:      

Salaries and All Pays $  64,899 $  71,000 $  68,798 $ 69,791 ($1,209) 
Retirement 20,247 24,668 23,857 24,877 209 
Health Benefits 8,963 11,213 9,303 11,613 400 
All Other Benefits    7,076    7,416     6,876     7,638    222 

 101,185 114,297 108,834 113,919 (378) 
      
Services and Supplies 17,611 19,575 19,691 19,575 -0- 
Capital Outlay/Equipment 

Replacement 2,797 2,820 3,220 3,015 195 
Interfund Expenditures and 

Transfers 
 

8,318 
 

10,329 
 

10,217 
 

12,271 
 

1,942 
Debt Service -0- 1,000 -0- 1,000 -0- 
Budget Savings Included   (4,000)  Included   (4,000)       -0- 
      
Total Operating 

Expenditures $129,911 $144,021 $141,962 $145,780 $1,759 
 
A brief explanation of the assumptions and changes in expenditures follows: 
 
Salaries and Benefits expenditures are projected $378,000 lower than the current fiscal 
year Adopted.  The forecast includes any impact from the minimum wage increase from 
$16.05 to $16.30 per hour effective January 2021.  The preliminary forecast for salaries and 
all pays are lower than the current fiscal year adopted as there continues to be a high level 
of retirements of long-tenured employees, which has changed the base level of salaries, 
in addition to no merit increases for management/professional staff during the current 
fiscal year.  The cost for retirement benefits reflects the rates provided by CalPERS and 
results in a less than 1.0 percent increase in pension costs compared to the Fiscal Year 
2020-21 Adopted Budget.  Health benefit costs are projected with increases based on 
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historical trends. All labor agreements expire June 30, 2021, and labor negotiations will 
begin shortly.   
 
Services and Supplies expenditures are currently projected the same as the current fiscal 
year Adopted Budget.  This forecast does not include any additional appropriations 
requested by departments that may be recommended by the City Manager through the 
Fiscal Year 2021-22 budget development process or any increased cost needed for 
potential City water, wastewater, and trash rate increases.  Any recommended increases 
will be included with the Recommended Budget in June. 
 
Capital Outlay/Equipment Replacement expenditures include $500,000 for Capital 
Outlay.  The annual equipment replacement funding amount is projected at $2.5 million, 
6.0 percent higher than the current fiscal year adopted due to inflation for replacement 
cost and some adjustments to quantity of items and life expectancy.  This is 
approximately $937,000 lower than annually required as no annual funding is needed for 
certain pieces of equipment that have reached their life expectancy but are not 
recommended to be replaced yet as they are still operating well.  This is a one-time 
decrease in funding as, once this equipment is replaced, full annual funding will be 
required again.  
 
Interfund Expenditures and Transfers are projected with a $1.9 million (18.8 percent) 
increase over the current fiscal year Adopted.  Inflationary increases for liability 
insurance and the cost of the Retirees’ Health Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 
(UAAL) amortization based on the actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2019 result in a net 
increase of $49,000.  The transfer for “At-Risk” lease revenue is projected to increase 
$61,000 (3.9 percent), still approximately $1.6 million.  These revenues will fund future 
capital projects and are set aside to reduce the dependency on the significant increases 
that have resulted in the recent revaluation of City leases to Google LLC and represent 
an estimate of annual lease revenue loss that could result from the potential secured AV 
decline in the Shoreline Community after a downturn in the economy.  During previous 
economic slowdowns, the Shoreline Community experienced approximately 15.0 percent 
declines in secured AV.  The lease revenue from the Ameswell (Moffett Gateway) 
property is projected at $1.9 million and is transferred to the Budget Contingency Reserve 
to be utilized for funding of limited-period items until the proposed debt service related 
to the Police/Fire Administration Building project begins.  The new Business License 
structure was approved by voters in November 2018, and the City Council earmarked 
80.0 percent of the increased tax (above the then-current $250,000 received annually) for 
transportation and 10.0 percent for housing.  Based on the projected $6.0 million to be 
received in January 2022 for the fully phased-in structure, the projection includes 
$4.6 million transferred to the Transportation Reserve and $577,000 transferred to the 
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General Housing Fund, leaving an additional $577,000 above the $250,000 base amount 
in the GOF. 
 
Debt Service is projected at $1.0 million for Fiscal Year 2021-22 based on an upcoming 
long-term debt issue for the Hope Street project, which was originally expected to be 
issued in the current fiscal year, but has been delayed and is now expected to be 
completed in the new fiscal year.  
 
The Fiscal Year 2021-22 projections will be updated for the next quarterly budget update 
in April. 
 



Fiscal Year 2020-21 Midyear Budget Status Report, Recommended Midyear Adjustments, 
Fiscal Year 2021-22 Preliminary General Operating Fund Forecast, and 

Fiscal Year 2020-21 Performance/Workload Measures 
February 9, 2021 

Page 35 of 37 
 
 

IV. FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 GENERAL FUND REMAINING BALANCE 
 
As discussed in the Analysis of Fiscal Year 2019-20 Audited Financial Results for the GOF 
and General Fund Available Balance report, which is Attachment 1 to the Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report on the December 8, 2020 Council Agenda, the City’s General 
Fund ended the 2019-20 fiscal year with an unallocated balance of $9.3 million.  The table 
below details the General Fund balance, including one-time revenues and expenditure 
savings, budgeted transfers, and limited-period expenditure allocations (dollars in 
thousands): 
 
GOF Balance $ 4,527 
Remaining Available Balance from Prior Fiscal Years 6,296 
Midyear Allocations Approved by City Council (1,941) 
 
One-Time Revenues and Expenditure Savings: 

 

Property Taxes—Excess ERAF 4,707 
Unspent Limited-Period Expenditures 905 
Miscellaneous Revenues 386 
Child-Care Center Rent      201 

  
Total Available for Allocation 15,081 
  
Allocations in the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Adopted Budget:  

Limited-Period Expenditures (3,869) 
Compensated Absences Reserve (1,300) 
General Fund Reserve   (600) 

  
Total Allocated  (5,769) 

  
Remaining Unallocated Balance at June 30, 2020 $  9,312 

 
Fiscal Year 2020-21 Midyear Council Actions  (285) 
Recommendations in this Midyear Report  (1,173) 
Remaining Available Balance $  7,854 
 
Council Policy A-11 provides, to the extent possible, the GOF carryover funds remaining, 
not designated for other reserve purposes, shall be applied to the Capital Improvement 
Reserve.  However, in light of the continuing significant levels of uncertainty from the 
COVID-19 pandemic, staff is still reviewing potential priority funding needs, including 
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potentially using some portion for addressing the projected current fiscal year deficit, and 
will provide recommendations for the use of the remaining unallocated balance with the 
Recommended Budget in June. 
 
V. FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 MIDYEAR PERFORMANCE/WORKLOAD MEASURE 

UPDATE 
 
Departments review and revise their performance measures from time to time to ensure 
measures provide relevant and clear information about department operations.  
Attachment 1 includes the Fiscal Year 2019-20 actual results as well as the annual target 
and midyear (six-month) status of each measure for the current fiscal year. 
 
Updated results for Fiscal Year 2020-21 will be reported in the Fiscal Year 2021-22 
Adopted Budget. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The various fiscal impacts are identified and discussed within this report.   
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
1. Do not approve the recommendation. 
 
2. Provide other direction. 
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CITY CLERK'S OFFICE
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

Elections 1. Percentage of official election notices 
published without errors and on time.

100% 100% 100% 100%

2. Percentage of agenda packets prepared and 
distributed five days before a Council meeting.

100% 91%(A) 100% 100%

3. Percentage of minutes prepared for a City 
Council meeting without relevant errors of 
fact.(B)

>98% 91%(C) >98% 100%

4. Percentage of legal hearing notices published 
and mailed within legal deadlines and per the 
City's noticing guidelines.

100% 100% 100% 100%

Administrative/ 
Support to Council

5. Percent of Council service requests 
responded to within one working day of 
receipt.

100% 100% 100% 100%

(A) Two agenda packets were delayed due to late agenda items; one due to the late addition of an agenda item related to 

(B) Measure updated for Fiscal Year 2020-21 from “Percentage of minutes prepared for a City Council meeting without 

(C) Draft minutes were prepared for 21 City Council meetings. The draft minutes of two City Council meetings included
      error of fact, which were corrected at the time of City Council approval.

Meets or exceeds target
Unfavorable by 10.0 percent or less
Did not meet target by more than 10.0 percent

2020-21       
6 Months

       agendas were posted within 24 hours per Brown Act requirements and were not included in this calculation.) 

Program Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures

Legislative

       the existence of a local emergency. (Note: Special Meetings were held on March 27, 2020 and May 29, 2020, and the 

       errors of fact." 

2020-21       
Target

2019-20       
Target

Attachment 1
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CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

1. Total cost of legal services, in-house and
outside counsel, as a percentage of General
Operating Fund expenditures.

<2% 1.3% <2% 1.2%

2. Percentage of claims entered into the claim
reporting system, reported to ACCEL, and
directed to appropriate departments for
response within five working days of receipt of
the claim.

>90% 100% >90% 100%

3. Percentage of standard contracts reviewed
within two working days.

>85% 90% >85% 97%

4. Percentage of complex contracts reviewed
within 20 working days.

>80% 100% >80% 99%

5. Percentage of code enforcement cases
responded to within five working days of
receipt of complaint or observation of violation.

>95% 95% >95% 97%

City Attorney's 
Office

2019-20 
Target

2020-21 
6 Months 

2020-21 
Target

Program Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures
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CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

1. Percentage of City Manager’s Office cost as a 
percent of the General Operating Fund 
expenditures.(A)

<2% 1.5% <2% 1.8%

2. Number of in-person outreach activities the 
Multilingual Community Outreach Program 
conducted to support City initiatives 
(attendance at special events, community, and 
resident meetings).

60 67(B) 60 67(C)

3. Number of communications regarding the 
City’s position on legislation or legislative 
issues made annually to the State Legislature, 
Congress, and other branches of government.

9 11 9
Reported 
Annually

4. Number of Community Information and 
Outreach Program products provided 
(newsletters, press releases, Internet postings, 
media contacts, etc.).

600 1,380(D) 900 730

5. Percentage of Sustainability Division 
"Sustainability Action Plan" items completed.

New for 
FY20-21 >80%

Reported 
Annually

6. Increase in the number of community 
engagement points of contact.

New for 
FY20-21 150 225

7. Increase in the number of people "Informed" 
or "Engaged" through Collaborate Mountain 
View.

New for 
FY20-21

150 107

8. Increase in the number of people who 
participate in at least one program/event.

New for 
FY20-21 100 105

9. Percentage of event attendee survey 
respondents who reported increased 
knowledge.

New for 
FY20-21

>75% 100%

2020-21       
6 Months

(B) Total conducted in-person and virtual outreach activities. 
(A) Percentage is for the City Management Division only.

Sustainability 
Division 

2020-21       
Target

(C) Due to COVID-19, many of these outreach activities were conducted virtually.

(D) Higher volume of outreach products released due to COVID-19.

2019-20       
Target

Program Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures

City Management 
Division
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HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

1. Employee turnover rate. <10% 8% <10% 4.6%

2. Percentage of recruitments/vacant positions 
filled by existing personnel (excludes 
promoting within positions classified as I/II).

>30% 39% >30% 47%

3. Percentage of new employee orientations 
conducted within seven days of hire.

>98% 98% >98% 100%

4. Percentage of retirement planning 
informational meetings conducted with retiring 
employees.

>90% 100% >90% 92%

5. Percentage of employee benefit inquiries 
responded to within two working days.

>90% 99% >90% 92%

Program Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures

2019-20       
Target

2020-21       
Target

Human Resources 

2020-21       
6 Months
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INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20

Actual

1. Cost of information technology as a 
percentage of total City department 
expenditures.

<3% 2.6% <3% 2.6%

2. Percentage of time the City's website is up.
>98% 99% >98% 99%

3. Percentage of IT Helpdesk Tickets responded 
to within SLA targets.(A) >80% 95% >90% 94%

(A) IT Service Level Agreement (SLA) targets:
      • Critical Priority within 30 business minutes (system down or work stopped for multiple business units).
      • Medium Priority within one business hour (system degraded or performance affected for multiple users).
      • Low Priority within eight business hours (system degraded or performance affected for single user).

2020-21       
6 Months

2020-21       
Target

2019-20       
Target

Program Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures

Information 
Technology
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FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

1. Accuracy of final budget numbers— 
percentage of budget corrections needed due to 
error.

<2% 0.1% <2% 0.1%

2. Percentage of time portfolio’s market-risk 
target (modified duration) is within: 

— 3.0 percent of the benchmark (policy 
requires 25.0 percent of time within 3.0 
percent).

>50% 92% >50% 100%

— 15.0 percent of the benchmark (policy 
requires 100.0 percent of time within 15.0 
percent).

100% 100% 100% 100%

3. Percentage of utility accounts and accounts 
receivables written off as a percent of total 
receivables.

<2% 0.1% <2% 0%

4. Percentage of correcting accounting entries 
to total accounting entries.

<10% 5.7% <10% 2.7%

5. Percentage of month-end closes completed 
within 10 working days (target assumes June 
and July will not close within 10 working days 
due to year-end workload).

83% 83% 83% 83%

6. Cost of Accounts Payable processing as a 
percentage of total dollars spent.

<1% 0.3% <1% 0.2%

7. Cost per payroll check issued (cost of payroll 
operation to total paychecks issued).

<$30.00 $26.33 <$30.00 $29.92

8. Percentage of reissued payroll checks due to 
errors versus total issued.(A) <1% 0.02% <1% 0.00%

9. Payroll checks issued. 21,500 21,734 21,500 9,589

2020-21       
6 Months

2020-21       
Target

Program Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures

Financial 
Management

Accounting

2019-20       
Target
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FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

2020-21       
6 Months

2020-21       
Target

Program Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures

2019-20       
Target

10. Cost of procurement services as a 
percentage of total dollars spent.

<5% 4% <5% 3%

11. Percentage of time purchase orders issued 
timely.

>89% 90% >89% 89%

12. Percentage of time City Council documents 
are completed timely.

>90% 99% >90% 96%

13. Percentage of time non-City Council 
documents are completed timely.

>90% 99% >90% 98%

14. Percentage of time Copy Center documents 
are completed timely.

>90% 97% >90% 93%

15. Percent of Workers’ Compensation 
program costs to total payroll.

<5% 1.8% <5%
Reported 
Annually

16. Percentage of hours lost to occupational 
injury compared to total hours worked.

<2.5% 1.1% <2.5%
Reported 
Annually

17. Percentage of dollars recovered compared 
to expenditures paid to repair damage to City 
property.

>85% 92% >85%
Reported 
Annually

(A) Measure updated in Fiscal Year 2020-21 from "Percentage of reissued payroll checks versus total issued."

Risk Management

Purchasing and 
Support Services
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

1. Percentage of on-time response rates by
Project Coordinating Committee members.

>75% 52%(A) >75% 31%(B)

2. Number of contacts with businesses
interested in relocating or expanding in
Mountain View.

50 21(C) 50 4(D)

3. Percentage of Federally funded contracts
carried out in compliance with City and
Federal requirements.

100% 100% 100% 100%

4. Number of low-/moderate-income persons
served by City housing programs.

3,750 5,408 4,500 2,250(E)

5. Percentage of time where City provides 24-
hour building inspection response for those
inspection requests received by 3:00 p.m. on
weekdays.

100% 98%(F) 100% 100%

6. Number of Inspections Performed.
32,100 51,997 35,000 27,663

7. Number of Plan Checks Performed.
4,200 4,809 4,200 1,823(F)

(D) The pandemic continues to impact the outreach to new businesses as staff has been supporting existing Mountain
View businesses with the implementation of the Small Business Action Plan adopted by City Council on
September 22, 2020.

(E) The number is an estimate based on pending quarterly reports.
(F) Numbers are lower than expected due to COVID-19 Shelter-in-Place orders; staff was unable to provide services

requested by the public for plan check and inspections.

2020-21    
Target

on-time comments out of 1,318 items.

Program Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures

Planning

Economic 
Development

Housing and 
Neighborhood 
Services

2019-20    
Target

Building Inspection

(B) Lower due to high volume of submittals, staffing vacancies, and COVID-19 Shelter-in-Place orders.  For the first half

2020-21    
6 Months

(A) Lower due to high volume of submittals and staffing vacancies.  For Fiscal Year 2019-20, Planning received 690

(C) The target was missed due to limited staffing resources. Also, staff focused on retaining existing businesses due to

of Fiscal Year 2020-21, Planning received 175 on-time comments out of 567 items.

the COVID-19 pandemic.
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

1. Pounds of disposed waste per person per 
day.

<7.8  3.9 <7.8  4.2

2. Percentage of Facilities Section work orders 
completed in 30 days or fewer.

>90% 73%(A) >90% 88%

3. Percentage of Fleet Section work orders 
completed in 30 days or fewer.

>95% 95% >95% 95%

4. Percentage of time frontline fleet units are 
available (Public Services and Community 
Services field vehicles).

>95% 98% >95% 98%

5. Percentage of construction projects 
completed with less than 10.0 percent time 
increase over the original contract award.

>85% 100% >85% 100%

6. For capital improvement projects, the 
percentage of time the low bid is within 25.0 
percent of the Engineer’s Estimate.

>75% 89% >75% 100%

7. Percentage of time all tentative maps and 
private development applications are reviewed 
within the departmental standard review time.

>70% 64%(B) >70% 57%(C)

8. Percentage of time building plans are 
reviewed within the departmental standard 
review time.

>90% 89%(D) >90% 74%(E)

9. Pavement condition index (PCI) for asphalt 
(Metropolitan Transportation Commission 
rating scale of 0-100, 70-100 being very good).

>75 61(F) >75 61(G)

2020-21       
Target

2019-20       
Target

Program Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures

Transportation and 
Business Services

Engineering

2020-21       
6 Months
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

2020-21       
Target

2019-20       
Target

Program Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures

2020-21       
6 Months

10. Number of feet of sewer mains cleaned. >500,000  974,265 >500,000  463,227

11. Total number of sanitary sewer overflows. <6 2 <6 0

12. Total number of water main breaks. <6  8(H) <6  10(I)

13. Total number of water quality reportable 
events.

0 0 0 0

14. Total number of air and/or water quality 
reportable events at the closed landfills.

<4  0 <4  0

(A) Significant temporary reductions in work force due to COVID-19 resulted in work order completion delays. 
(B) Two hundred eighty-two (282) out of 434 excavation permits and 206 out of 332 planning commentaries were
      reviewed within the standard time. The increase in review time was due to continued high level and complexity of the
      work performed by existing staff resources.  Additionally, staff resources for Fiscal Year 2019-20 were not fully filled.
(C) One hundred seventy-eight (178) out of 291 excavation permits and 79 out of 157 planning commentaries were
      reviewed within the standard time. The increase in review time was due to continued high level and complexity of the
      workload performed by existing staff resources and COVID-19 pandemic impacts on work processes.  Additionally, 
      due to vacancies, staff resources for Fiscal Year 2020-21 in Land Development as of Q2 are at 75 percent.
(D) Five hundred fifty-three (553) out of 632 building plans were reviewed within the standard time.  The increase in
     review time was due to the significant increase in volume of plans and complexity of the work performed by the
     existing staff resources.  Additionally, staff resources for Fiscal Year 2019-20 were not fully filled.
(E) Two hundred seventy (270) out of 366 building plans were reviewed within the standard time.  The increase in
     review time was due to the increase in volume of plans and complexity of the work performed by the existing staff
     resources and COVID-19 pandemic impacts on work processes.  Additionally, due to vacancies, staff resources 
     for Fiscal Year 2020-21 in Land Development as of Q2 are at 75 percent.
(F) The City still strives to reach a PCI target of 75.  Due to the recent adjustment of the PCI rating system by a new  
       evaluation firm that brought the City’s PCI down by 9 points, the City has since allocated more funding to street
      reconstruction and resurfacing projects.  The PCI assessment is conducted every 2 years with the last one performed
      in 2018.  Therefore, the current rating will show deterioration until the new assessment is completed in fall 2020. 
(G) A new assessment is in the process of being performed but the City does not yet have a certified number by MTC. 
      Therefore, the current rating is shown consistent with the last rating until the new assessment is completed and 
      certified, anticipated in spring 2021. 
(H) Six of the eight main breaks were “beam breaks” attributed to ground movement, and the other two were holes in

 (I) Three of the breaks are mains due to be replaced in 2021. Eight of the ten were “beam breaks” attributed to ground 
     movement and two breaks due to holes in the main due to aging infrastructure.  

     the main due to aging infrastructure. 

Public Services

Page 10 of 16



COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

1. Number of open space acres per 
1,000/population:
Including North Bayshore area >3 13.4 >3 13.5
Excluding North Bayshore area >3 2.6(A) >3 2.7(A)

2. Number of use days.(B) >450  327(C) >450  21(C)

3. Number of performances. >390 276(C) >390 0(C)

4. Percentage of clients surveyed who rate the 
theatre experience as “very good” or 
“outstanding”.

>90% 95% >90% N/A(C)

5. Percentage of patrons surveyed who say they 
enjoyed their experience at the MVCPA.

>90% 99% >90% N/A(C)

6. Number of Rengstorff House rentals. >500 357(C) >500 0(C)

7. Number of paid rounds of golf. >69,100 55,531(D) >63,700 38,210

8. Number of tournament rounds. >5,100 3,761(C) >4,950 1,947 (C)

9. Number of memberships. >740 387 (C) >740 536

10. Average maintenance cost per landscaped 
median acre.

<$10,000 $12,512(E) <$10,000 $6,510 

11. Number of trees planted.
>256 294 >256

Reported 
Annually

12. Number of trees trimmed. >2,700 2,537(C) >2,700 1,408

13. Average maintenance cost per park acre (not 
including Shoreline park).

<$22,000 $21,885 <$22,000 $12,426 

14. Average water consumption per park acre. <820 units 629 units <820 units 478 units

2020-21       
Target

Shoreline Golf 
Links

2019-20       
Target

Shoreline

Program

Center for the 
Performing Arts

Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures

2020-21       
6 Months

Administration

Forestry

Parks and Open 
Space
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COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

2020-21 
Target

2019-20 
Target

Program Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures

2020-21 
6 Months

15. Percentage of class registrations completed
online (net, not including golf, tennis, drop-in or
lap swim).

>70% 83% >70% 87%

16. Number of participants registered in
Recreation classes.

>8,300 2,606(C) >8,300 1,143(C)

17. Number of facility rental bookings/hours:
Community Center >5,000 3,890(C) >5,000 1,030(C)

Senior Center >550 861 >800 0(C)

Adobe Building >650 515(C) >650 0(C)

Gyms >5,940 3,429(C) >5,940 150(C)

Athletic Fields >30,000 16,855(C) >30,000 12,610(C)

18. Barbecue Rentals >5,000 5,897 >6,000 0(C)

19. Annual Citywide volunteer hours. >45,000 33,952(C) >45,000 3,878(C)

20. Number of Lap Swim participants. >26,000 17,210(C) >26,000 9,901(C)

21. Number of swim lesson participants. >2,200 2,205 >2,200 49(C)

22. Number of meals served through the Senior
Center Nutrition Program.

>30,000 34,139 >30,000 22,307(C)

23. Number of summer camp participants. >1,800 1,630(F) >1,800 174(C)

24. Number of preschool participants. >80 56(C) >80 35(C)

25. Number of participants in contract classes. >3,600 2,699(C) >3,600 532(C)

26. Number of attendees participating at teen
programs and events.

>9,000 5,898(C) >9,000 160(C)

27. Number of permits issued for special events
and activities.

>125 97(C) >125 2(C)

Recreation
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COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

2020-21    
Target

2019-20    
Target

Program Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures

2020-21    
6 Months

(A) Citywide target set at three acres per 1,000 population as defined by the City’s Park Land Dedication Ordinance. The 
City continues to develop new open space, but an increase in population has kept the actual below target.

(B) Total includes rental of the rehearsal studio.
(C) Targets missed due to COVID-19 and Shelter-in-Place orders reducing or ceasing operations, services, and/or rentals. 

The number of use days for the Center for the Performing Arts is for the County of Santa Clara's COVID-19 testing.
(D) Competition from Moffett Golf Course and the reopening of Baylands Golf Course in Palo Alto in May 2018 continue 

to have an effect on the number of rounds and memberships, along with rain earlier in the fiscal year than estimated 
for the target. COVID-19 has also impacted the paid rounds since the golf course was closed for approximately seven 
weeks during shelter-in-place orders.

(E) The Fiscal Year 2017-18 and 2018-19 actuals were incorrectly reported as $8,096 and $9,032, respectively, due to a 
miscalculation. As a result, the target was not updated and the increase in maintenance costs due to increases in 
salaries, benefits, and supplies over recent years was not captured.  This target will be evaluated and updated for 
Fiscal Year 2021-22.

(F) Summer camp registrations missed target due to cancellation of one session of H2O Adventures and splitting location 
of camps between Graham Middle School and the Community Center.  This measure represents the complete 2019 
summer session.
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LIBRARY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20

Actual

Public Services 1. Number of visits to the Library. >600,000 441,391(A) >600,000 29,274(A)

2. Total circulation. >1,100,000 960,887(A) >1,100,000 325,315(A)

3. Number of items circulated per capita. >14 11.7(A) >14 4(A)

4. Questions answered per capita. >0.5 0.4(A) >0.5 0.01(A)

5. Total attendees at Library programs. >50,000 35,982(A) >50,000 7,469(A)

6. Satisfaction rate of Library programs.
>90% 92% >90% 97%

7. Percentage of circulation that is customer self-
check.

>92% 93% >92% 0%(A)

8. Percentage of materials returned at 
automated returns.

>85% 71%(A) >85% 0%(A)

Support Services 9. Average number of calendar days between 
receipt of new item and availability to check 
out.

<10 6 <10 7

10. New book and media items processed. >22,000 27,890 >22,000 8,252(A)

11. Number of public computer sessions in the 
Library.

>30,000 30,851 >30,000 0(A)

(A)  The measures were affected by the Library closure due to COVID-19 global pandemic starting in March 2020.

2020-21       
Target

2019-20       
Target

Program Performance Measure/ 
Workload Measures

2020-21       
6 Months
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FIRE DEPARTMENT
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

1. For all structure fires:

• Response of 90 seconds turnout time. >90% 100% >90% 100%

• Response of four minutes for the first 
engine company to arrive. 

>90% 100% >90% 40%(A)

• Response of eight minutes for all MVFD 
apparatus on the first alarm assignment to 
arrive.

>90% 100% >90% 100%

2. For all EMS calls:

• Response of 60 seconds turnout time. >95% 99% >95% 100%

• Response of six minutes 59 seconds for the 
first ALS apparatus to arrive.

>95% 100% >95% 100%

3. Percent of plans checked within 15 working 
days of receipt by division.

100% 100% 100% 100%

4. Number of inspections conducted by 
Environment Safety Section.

1,500 1,718 1,500 761

       conducted by Citygate Associates, "Community Hazard and Risk Assessment, Standards of Cover Study, and Station 
       Location Analysis (2020)". 

Suppression

(A) Trending below target as a result of traffic congestion and simultaneous incident activity at peak hours of the day. 
       In addition, the Department's training model of using the Engine 54 crew Citywide with incident activity and traffic
       congestion thins out available crews too much at peak hours of the day. This deficiency is addressed in a report 

2020-21       
6 Months

2020-21       
Target

Program
Performance Measure/ 

Workload Measures

2019-20       
Target

Fire and 
Environmental 
Protection
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POLICE DEPARTMENT
PERFORMANCE MEASURES/WORKLOAD MEASURES

2019-20
Actual

1. Sustain a violent crime rate below the rate
most recently reported by the California
Department of Justice for Santa Clara County.

<315 164 <315 81

2. Sustain property crime rate below the rate
most recently reported by the California
Department of Justice for Santa Clara County.

<2,320 1,685 <2,320 729

3. Sustain a fatal and injury traffic collision rate
that is below the rate most recently reported by
the California Highway Patrol for Santa Clara
County.

<370.5 208.5 <410.4 70

4. Maintain an average response time (dispatch
to on-scene) of five minutes or less to
emergency (Priority 0) calls for service.

<5 2.8 <5 2.5

5. Continue an opt-in growth of 20 percent per
year across digital media platforms.

>20% 9%(A) >10% 9.7%

6. Sustain a violent and property crime
clearance rate above the rate most recently
reported by the California Department of
Justice for Santa Clara County.

>11% 19% >11% 17%

7. Answer incoming calls to 9-1-1 within nine
seconds.

>95% 96% >95% 97%

8. Dispatch emergency (Priority 0) and urgent
(Priority 1) calls in fewer than two minutes.

>95% 96% >95% 94%

Program
Performance Measure/ 

Workload Measures

Field Operations

Special Operations

2020-21 
6 Months

(A) Followership, based on the changes on the platforms, is no longer a viable metric to measure for success. The
target was adjusted for Fiscal Year 2020-21.

2020-21 
Target

2019-20 
Target

Public Safety 
Support Services
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Attachment 2 

-1- 

CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW 
RESOLUTION NO. 

SERIES 2021 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO AMEND THE 

CLASSIFICATION AND SALARY PLAN FOR REGULAR EMPLOYEES FOR  
FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 

 
 
 WHEREAS, there is a need to establish new classifications and remove existing 
classifications; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Manager has recommended these classification changes 
midyear to be part of the Fiscal Year 2020-21 budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, these changes need to be reflected in the City’s salary plans for regular 
employees; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mountain 
View that Council hereby authorizes the City Manager or designee to amend the 
classification and salary plan for regular employees for Fiscal Year 2021 as follows and 
included in the Fiscal Year 2020-21 budget effective the pay period starting February 21, 
2021. 
 
 1. New Classifications: 
 
  • Planning Board Clerk 
 
  • Senior Librarian 
 
 2. Remove Eliminated Classifications: 
 
  • Librarian III 
 
  • Water Environment Specialist 
 

– – – – – – – – – – – 
 
LB/6/RESO/035-02-09-21r 
 
Exhibit: A. Regular Salary Plan and Position Listing—Fiscal Year 2020-21 
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City of Mountain View
Salary Plan and Position Listing
Fiscal Year 2020-21
Revision No. 3

      BI-WEEKLY SALARY   
FL- Job Job Sal Control Point lst 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Barg.

Position SA Grd Fam Plan Min Cntl.  Pt. Max* Min Std. Max** Step Step Step Step Step Unit
ACCOUNT CLERK I 7 C 5 FL 2,221.26 2,330.56 2,449.01 2,570.46 2,699.53 SEIU
ACCOUNT CLERK I - CONF 7 5 FL 2,221.26 2,330.56 2,449.01 2,570.46 2,699.53 MISC
ACCOUNT CLERK II 11 C 5 FL 2,449.01 2,571.98 2,702.53 2,837.66 2,978.88 SEIU
ACCOUNT CLERK II-CONF. 11 5 FL 2,449.01 2,571.98 2,702.53 2,837.66 2,978.88 MISC
ACCOUNTANT I 23 A 2 P 3,405.74 4,006.75 4,607.76 EGLE
ACCOUNTANT II 27 2 P 3,759.41 4,422.84 5,086.27 EGLE
ACCOUNTING MANAGER E 39 2 M 4,758.90 5,948.63 7,138.36 MISC
ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN 15 C 2 FL 2,705.58 2,842.22 2,983.44 3,132.24 3,288.60 SEIU
ADMINISTRATIVE AIDE 19 2 P 3,085.68 3,630.21 4,174.74 EGLE
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST I - CONF 23 2 P 3,405.74 4,006.75 4,607.76 MISC
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST II - CONF 27 2 P 3,759.41 4,422.84 5,086.27 MISC
ADVANCED PLANNING MANAGER E 40 2 M 4,876.80 6,096.00 7,315.20 EGLE
ANALYST I 23 A 2 P 3,405.74 4,006.75 4,607.76 EGLE
ANALYST II 27 2 P 3,759.41 4,422.84 5,086.27 EGLE
ASSISTANT BUILDING INSPECTOR 23 3 FL 3,296.21 3,461.69 3,634.77 3,816.98 4,006.75 SEIU
ASSISTANT BUYER 20 2 FL 3,060.13 3,213.46 3,374.36 3,542.85 3,720.45 EGLE
ASSISTANT CDD/PLANNING MGR E 46 2 M 5,656.42 7,070.52 8,484.62 EGLE
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY E 46 2 M 5,657.74 7,072.17 8,486.60 MISC
ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER E 1 DH 6,659.51 9,718.96 10,690.86    ESMS
ASSISTANT COMM OPS SUPER 33 2 P 4,401.80 5,178.59 5,955.38 NPOA
ASSISTANT COMM. SVCS. DIRECTOR E 46 3 M 5,656.42 7,070.52 8,484.62 EGLE
ASSISTANT ENGINEER (CIVIL) 30 3 P 4,047.49 4,761.75 5,476.01 EGLE
ASSISTANT PLANNER 24 2 P 3,490.10 4,106.00 4,721.90 EGLE
ASSISTANT PROJECT MANAGER E 30 2 M 3,809.40 4,761.75 5,714.10 EGLE
ASSISTANT PUBLIC WORKS DIR. E 49 3 M 6,091.16 7,613.95 9,136.74 EGLE
ASSISTANT TO THE CITY MANAGER E 26 A II M 4,766.20 5,957.75 7,149.30 MISC
ASSOCIATE ENGINEER (CIVIL) 34 3 P 4,468.13 5,256.62 6,045.11 EGLE
ASSOCIATE PLANNER 28 2 P 3,852.67 4,532.55 5,212.43 EGLE
ASST FINANCE & ADM SVCS DIR E 47 2 M 5,798.64 7,248.30 8,697.96 MISC
BATTALION CHIEF E 4 VIII M 6,672.06 8,340.07 10,008.08 FMGR
BATTALION CHIEF-TIER 2 E 4 VIII M 6,672.06 8,340.07 9,307.52 FMGR
BUILDING INSPECTOR I 25 3 FL 3,463.22 3,636.31 3,818.48 4,009.79 4,210.19 SEIU
BUILDING INSPECTOR II 29 3 FL 3,823.05 4,014.38 4,214.74 4,425.81 4,645.95 SEIU
BUSINESS DEVELPMNT SPECIALIST E 33 2 M 4,103.28 5,129.10 6,154.92 EGLE
BUYER 24 2 FL 3,378.04 3,546.94 3,724.27 3,910.49 4,106.00 EGLE
CHIEF BLDG OFFICIAL E 43 3 M 5,252.05 6,565.06 7,878.07 EGLE
CHIEF COMMUNICATIONS OFFICER E 42 2 M 5,125.74 6,407.17 7,688.60 MISC
CHIEF SUSTAIN & RESILIENCY OFFICER E 39 2 M 4,757.81 5,947.26 7,136.71 EGLE
CIO/INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIR E 0 DH 6,342.38 9,256.15 10,181.77    ESMS
CITY ATTORNEY E 0 DH 9,705.77 CA
CITY CLERK E 0 DH 6,118.20 CC
CITY MANAGER E 0 DH 12,161.93 CM
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER I 23 3 FL 3,296.21 3,461.69 3,634.77 3,816.98 4,006.75 SEIU
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER II 27 3 FL 3,639.35 3,820.00 4,011.34 4,211.71 4,422.77 SEIU
COMMUNICATION COORDINATOR 31 2 P 4,150.39 4,882.81 5,615.23 EGLE
COMMUNITY OUTREACH COORD 16 4 P 2,864.34 3,369.81 3,875.28 EGLE

Dept. Head Salary Range

Exhibit A
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City of Mountain View
Salary Plan and Position Listing
Fiscal Year 2020-21
Revision No. 3

         BI-WEEKLY SALARY          
FL- Job Job Sal Control Point lst 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Barg.

Position SA Grd Fam Plan Min Cntl.  Pt. Max* Min Std. Max** Step Step Step Step Step Unit
Dept. Head Salary Range

COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR E 0 DH 6,342.38 9,256.15 10,181.77    ESMS
COMMUNITY SERVICES OFFICER 2 V FL 3,022.78 3,175.04 3,332.25 3,496.21 3,668.53 NPOA
COPY CENTER TECHNICIAN 10 5 FL 2,390.73 2,510.66 2,636.65 2,767.18 2,906.85 EGLE
COUNCILMEMBER Council 533.97 MI-CC
CRIME ANALYST 27 2 P 3,759.41 4,422.84 5,086.27 EGLE
CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL SPEC 18 M 6 FL 2,896.85 3,041.14 3,192.97 3,352.36 3,520.92 SEIU
CUSTOMER SVC. REPRESENTATIVE 5 C 5 FL 2,111.93 2,216.69 2,327.53 2,444.44 2,565.91 SEIU
DEP PUB WRKS DIR/AST CTY ENG E 46 3 M 5,656.42 7,070.52 8,484.62 EGLE
DEPUTY BUILDING OFFICIAL E 35 2 M 4,310.65 5,388.31 6,465.97 EGLE
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY E 36 2 M 4,420.02 5,525.02 6,630.02 MISC
DEPUTY CITY CLERK 22 2 P 3,322.37 3,908.67 4,494.97 EGLE
DEPUTY CITY MANAGER E 42 2 M 5,125.74 6,407.17 7,688.60 MISC
DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF E 6 VIII M 7,005.66 8,757.08 10,508.50 FMGR
DEPUTY FIRE MARSHAL 13 VIII FL 5,506.49 5,782.43 6,071.36 6,375.13 6,693.71 MVFF
DEPUTY FIRE MARSHAL-LVL 1 13 A VIII FL 5,590.49 5,866.43 6,155.36 6,459.13 6,777.71 MVFF
DEPUTY FIRE MARSHAL-LVL 2 13 B VIII FL 5,662.49 5,938.43 6,227.36 6,531.13 6,849.71 MVFF
DEPUTY FIRE MARSHAL-LVL 3 13 C VIII FL 5,698.49 5,974.44 6,263.37 6,567.13 6,885.72 MVFF
DEPUTY FIRE MARSHAL-LVL 4 13 D VIII FL 5,717.69 5,993.63 6,282.57 6,586.33 6,904.91 MVFF
DEPUTY FIRE MARSHAL-LVL 5 13 E VIII FL 5,794.48 6,070.43 6,359.36 6,663.12 6,981.71 MVFF
DEPUTY POLICE CHIEF E 2 VII M 7,422.28 9,277.85 11,133.42 PMGR
DEPUTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR E 35 2 M 4,310.65 5,388.31 6,465.97 EGLE
DEV SRVCS COORD 33 C 3 P 4,355.60 5,124.23 5,892.86 SEIU
DIGITAL ENGAGE. & MARKET. STRATEGIST E 34 2 M 4,206.27 5,257.84 6,309.41 MISC
DOCUMENT PROC. TECHNICIAN I 10 5 FL 2,390.73 2,510.66 2,636.65 2,767.18 2,906.85 EGLE
DOCUMENT PROC. TECHNICIAN II 14 5 FL 2,638.14 2,770.25 2,909.86 3,054.07 3,207.41 EGLE
DOCUMENT PROC. TECHNICIAN III 18 5 FL 2,912.89 3,058.64 3,211.97 3,372.84 3,541.35 EGLE
DOCUMENT PROCESSING SUPERVISOR 22 2 P 3,323.17 3,909.61 4,496.05 MISC
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT MANAGER E 43 2 M 5,252.05 6,565.06 7,878.07 EGLE
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS MGR E 39 2 M 4,757.81   5,947.26   7,136.71    EGLE
ENGINEERING ASSISTANT I 16 3 FL 2,769.35 2,907.53 3,053.25 3,206.61 3,366.03 SEIU
ENGINEERING ASSISTANT II 20 C 3 FL 3,057.82 3,211.18 3,372.11 3,540.62 3,716.77 SEIU
ENGINEERING ASSISTANT III 24 C 3 FL 3,379.71 3,548.24 3,725.88 3,912.63 4,106.97 SEIU
ENVIR & SAFETY PROTECTION INSP 14 III P 3,626.42 4,266.38 4,906.34 SEIU
ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY COORD. 33 C 3 P 4,355.60 5,124.23 5,892.86 SEIU
ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAIN. COORD. E 31 2 M 3,906.25 4,882.81 5,859.37 EGLE
EQUIPMENT MAINT. SUPERVISOR 19 B III P 4,068.13 4,786.04 5,503.95 EGLE
EQUIPMENT MECHANIC I 16 M 6 FL 2,757.20 2,895.39 3,039.60 3,191.42 3,350.84 SEIU
EQUIPMENT MECHANIC II 20 M 6 FL 3,042.64 3,194.46 3,355.42 3,522.41 3,698.55 SEIU
EQUIPMENT MECHANIC III 24 M 6 FL 3,358.45 3,526.98 3,703.10 3,888.35 4,082.67 SEIU
EQUIPMENT SERVICE WORKER 10 M 6 FL 2,377.63 2,496.06 2,620.58 2,752.65 2,889.28 SEIU
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT 18 C 2 P 3,010.85 3,542.18 4,073.51 SEIU
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT - EAGLE 18 A 2 P 3,010.15 3,541.35 4,072.55 EGLE
EXECUTIVE ASST. TO THE CA 22 2 P 3,323.17 3,909.61 4,496.05 MISC
EXECUTIVE ASST. TO THE CM 22 2 P 3,323.17 3,909.61 4,496.05 MISC
FACILITIES CONTRACT COORDINATR 26 2 P 3,666.87 4,313.97 4,961.07 EGLE
FACILITIES MAINT. SUPERVISOR 19 B III P 4,068.13 4,786.04 5,503.95 EGLE
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FACILITIES MAINTENANCE I 12 M 6 FL 2,497.59 2,622.10 2,754.19 2,890.82 3,036.58 SEIU
FACILITIES MAINTENANCE II 16 M 6 FL 2,757.20 2,895.39 3,039.60 3,191.42 3,350.84 SEIU
FACILITIES MAINTENANCE III 20 M 6 FL 3,042.64 3,194.46 3,355.42 3,522.41 3,698.55 SEIU
FACILITIES PROJECT MANAGER E 34 2 M 4,205.30 5,256.62 6,307.94 EGLE
FINANCE AND ADMIN SVCS DIR E 0 DH 6,342.38 9,256.15 10,181.77    ESMS
FINANCIAL ANALYST I - CONF 23 2 P 3,405.74 4,006.75 4,607.76 MISC
FINANCIAL ANALYST II - CONF 27 2 P 3,759.41 4,422.84 5,086.27 MISC
FIRE CAPTAIN 12 VIII FL 5,497.19 5,773.19 6,060.26 6,364.02 6,682.58 MVFF
FIRE CAPTAIN/HAZ MAT 15 VIII FL 5,772.03 6,061.84 6,363.23 6,682.19 7,016.67 MVFF
FIRE CAPTAIN/HAZ MAT-LEVEL 1 15 A VIII FL 5,856.03 6,145.84 6,447.23 6,766.19 7,100.67 MVFF
FIRE CAPTAIN/HAZ MAT-LEVEL 2 15 B VIII FL 5,928.03 6,217.84 6,519.23 6,838.19 7,172.67 MVFF
FIRE CAPTAIN/HAZ MAT-LEVEL 3 15 C VIII FL 5,964.04 6,253.84 6,555.23 6,874.19 7,208.68 MVFF
FIRE CAPTAIN/HAZ MAT-LEVEL 4 15 D VIII FL 5,983.23 6,273.04 6,574.43 6,893.39 7,227.88 MVFF
FIRE CAPTAIN/HAZ MAT-LEVEL 5 15 E VIII FL 6,060.03 6,349.83 6,651.23 6,970.18 7,304.67 MVFF
FIRE CAPTAIN-LEVEL 1 12 A VIII FL 5,581.19 5,857.19 6,144.26 6,448.02 6,766.58 MVFF
FIRE CAPTAIN-LEVEL 2 12 B VIII FL 5,653.19 5,929.19 6,216.26 6,520.02 6,838.58 MVFF
FIRE CAPTAIN-LEVEL 3 12 C VIII FL 5,689.20 5,965.19 6,252.26 6,556.02 6,874.59 MVFF
FIRE CAPTAIN-LEVEL 4 12 D VIII FL 5,708.39 5,984.39 6,271.46 6,575.22 6,893.79 MVFF
FIRE CAPTAIN-LEVEL 5 12 E VIII FL 5,785.19 6,061.18 6,348.25 6,652.02 6,970.58 MVFF
FIRE CHIEF E 1 DH 7,266.06 10,603.23 11,663.55    DHFI
FIRE ENGINEER 6 VIII FL 4,711.96 4,946.52 5,195.12 5,454.37 5,727.75 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/HAZ MAT 9 VIII FL 4,947.56 5,193.79 5,454.87 5,727.07 6,014.11 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/HAZ MAT-LEVEL 1 9 A VIII FL 5,031.56 5,277.79 5,538.87 5,811.07 6,098.11 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/HAZ MAT-LEVEL 2 9 B VIII FL 5,103.56 5,349.79 5,610.87 5,883.07 6,170.11 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/HAZ MAT-LEVEL 3 9 C VIII FL 5,139.57 5,385.80 5,646.88 5,919.08 6,206.12 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/HAZ MAT-LEVEL 4 9 D VIII FL 5,158.76 5,404.99 5,666.08 5,938.28 6,225.32 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/HAZ MAT-LEVEL 5 9 E VIII FL 5,235.56 5,481.79 5,742.87 6,015.07 6,302.11 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/PARAMEDIC 11 VIII FL 5,230.42 5,493.18 5,766.51 6,055.73 6,359.06 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/PARAMEDIC-LEVL 1 11 A VIII FL 5,314.42 5,577.18 5,850.51 6,139.73 6,443.06 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/PARAMEDIC-LEVL 2 11 B VIII FL 5,386.42 5,649.18 5,922.51 6,211.73 6,515.06 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/PARAMEDIC-LEVL 3 11 C VIII FL 5,422.42 5,685.18 5,958.51 6,247.74 6,551.06 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/PARAMEDIC-LEVL 4 11 D VIII FL 5,441.62 5,704.38 5,977.71 6,266.94 6,570.26 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/PARAMEDIC-LEVL 5 11 E VIII FL 5,518.42 5,781.17 6,054.51 6,343.73 6,647.06 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/PMEDIC/HM 8 VIII FL 5,493.20 5,767.86 6,056.25 6,359.06 6,677.02 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/PMEDIC/HM-LVL 1 8 A VIII FL 5,577.20 5,851.86 6,140.25 6,443.06 6,761.02 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/PMEDIC/HM-LVL 2 8 B VIII FL 5,649.20 5,923.86 6,212.25 6,515.06 6,833.02 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/PMEDIC/HM-LVL 3 8 C VIII FL 5,685.20 5,959.87 6,248.26 6,551.06 6,869.02 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/PMEDIC/HM-LVL 4 8 D VIII FL 5,704.40 5,979.06 6,267.46 6,570.26 6,888.22 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER/PMEDIC/HM-LVL 5 8 E VIII FL 5,781.19 6,055.86 6,344.25 6,647.06 6,965.02 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER-LEVEL 1 6 A VIII FL 4,795.96 5,030.52 5,279.12 5,538.37 5,811.75 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER-LEVEL 2 6 B VIII FL 4,867.96 5,102.52 5,351.12 5,610.37 5,883.75 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER-LEVEL 3 6 C VIII FL 4,903.96 5,138.53 5,387.13 5,646.38 5,919.75 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER-LEVEL 4 6 D VIII FL 4,923.16 5,157.72 5,406.33 5,665.58 5,938.95 MVFF
FIRE ENGINEER-LEVEL 5 6 E VIII FL 4,999.96 5,234.52 5,483.12 5,742.37 6,015.74 MVFF
FIRE MARSHAL NON-SAFETY E 51 VIII M 6,399.53 7,999.41 9,599.29 EGLE
FIRE PREVENTION OFFICER I 1 VIII FL 4,174.11 4,383.95 4,602.64 4,831.90 5,073.48 MVFF
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FIRE PREVENTION OFFICER II 3 VIII FL 4,380.46 4,599.10 4,830.13 5,069.95 5,323.86 MVFF
FIRE PREVENTION OFFICER III 10 VIII FL 5,092.86 5,346.83 5,614.89 5,895.24 6,189.76 MVFF
FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER E 41 3 M 4,999.54 6,249.42 7,499.30 EGLE
FIREFIGHTER 2 VIII FL 4,294.01 4,509.16 4,734.88 4,971.20 5,219.85 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER LEVEL 1 2 A VIII FL 4,378.02 4,593.16 4,818.88 5,055.20 5,303.85 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER LEVEL 2 2 B VIII FL 4,450.01 4,665.16 4,890.88 5,127.20 5,375.85 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER LEVEL 3 2 C VIII FL 4,486.02 4,701.16 4,926.89 5,163.20 5,411.86 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER LEVEL 4 2 D VIII FL 4,505.22 4,720.36 4,946.08 5,182.40 5,431.06 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER LEVEL 5 2 E VIII FL 4,582.01 4,797.16 5,022.88 5,259.20 5,507.85 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/HAZ MAT 5 VIII FL 4,508.73 4,734.60 4,971.63 5,219.72 5,480.84 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/HAZ MAT-LVL 1 5 A VIII FL 4,592.73 4,818.60 5,055.63 5,303.72 5,564.84 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/HAZ MAT-LVL 2 5 B VIII FL 4,664.73 4,890.60 5,127.63 5,375.72 5,636.84 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/HAZ MAT-LVL 3 5 C VIII FL 4,700.74 4,926.60 5,163.63 5,411.72 5,672.85 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/HAZ MAT-LVL 4 5 D VIII FL 4,719.94 4,945.80 5,182.83 5,430.92 5,692.04 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/HAZ MAT-LVL 5 5 E VIII FL 4,796.73 5,022.60 5,259.62 5,507.72 5,768.84 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/MEDIC/HAZMAT 4 VIII FL 5,003.09 5,253.07 5,515.98 5,791.94 6,080.80 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/MEDIC/HAZMAT-LVL 1 4 A VIII FL 5,087.09 5,337.07 5,599.98 5,875.94 6,164.80 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/MEDIC/HAZMAT-LVL 2 4 B VIII FL 5,159.09 5,409.07 5,671.98 5,947.94 6,236.80 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/MEDIC/HAZMAT-LVL 3 4 C VIII FL 5,195.09 5,445.08 5,707.99 5,983.94 6,272.80 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/MEDIC/HAZMAT-LVL 4 4 D VIII FL 5,214.29 5,464.27 5,727.19 6,003.14 6,292.00 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/MEDIC/HAZMAT-LVL 5 4 E VIII FL 5,291.08 5,541.07 5,803.98 6,079.93 6,368.79 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/PARAMEDIC 7 VIII FL 4,764.88 5,002.94 5,253.34 5,516.13 5,791.23 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/PARAMEDIC-LVL 1 7 A VIII FL 4,848.89 5,086.94 5,337.34 5,600.13 5,875.23 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/PARAMEDIC-LVL 2 7 B VIII FL 4,920.88 5,158.94 5,409.34 5,672.13 5,947.23 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/PARAMEDIC-LVL 3 7 C VIII FL 4,956.89 5,194.95 5,445.35 5,708.13 5,983.23 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/PARAMEDIC-LVL 4 7 D VIII FL 4,976.09 5,214.14 5,464.54 5,727.33 6,002.43 MVFF
FIREFIGHTER/PARAMEDIC-LVL 5 7 E VIII FL 5,052.88 5,290.94 5,541.34 5,804.13 6,079.23 MVFF
FLEET AND FACILITIES MANAGER E 25 B III M 4,760.22 5,950.28 7,140.34 EGLE
FORESTRY & ROADWAY MANAGER E 38 2 M 4,642.46 5,803.07 6,963.68 EGLE
FORESTRY COORDINATOR 16 2 P 2,864.34 3,369.81 3,875.28 EGLE
HAZARDOUS MAT SPEC NON SAFETY 40 A VIII P 5,198.29 6,115.64 7,032.99 EGLE
HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR 17 M 6 FL 2,825.55 2,966.74 3,115.51 3,271.91 3,434.38 SEIU
HEAVY EQUIPMENT SPECIALIST 19 M 6 FL 2,968.24 3,117.04 3,273.43 3,437.42 3,608.92 SEIU
HOUSING & NEIGHBORHD SRVCS MGR E 43 2 M 5,252.05 6,565.06 7,878.07 EGLE
HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST I 23 2 P 3,405.74 4,006.75 4,607.76 MISC
HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST II 27 2 P 3,759.41 4,422.84 5,086.27 MISC
HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR E 0 DH 6,342.38 9,256.15 10,181.77    ESMS
HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER E 42 2 M 5,125.74 6,407.17 7,688.60 MISC
HUMAN RESOURCES TECHNICIAN 20 2 P 3,163.11 3,721.31 4,279.51 MISC
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MANAGER E 42 2 M 5,124.54 6,405.67 7,686.80 EGLE
IT ANALYST I 27 2 P 3,759.41 4,422.84 5,086.27 EGLE
IT ANALYST II E 31 2 M 3,906.25 4,882.81 5,859.37 EGLE
IT DESKTOP TECHNICIAN I 13 2 P 2,659.60 3,128.94 3,598.28 EGLE
IT DESKTOP TECHNICIAN II 17 2 P 2,936.64 3,454.87 3,973.10 EGLE
IT OPERATIONS MANAGER E 39 A 2 M 4,758.90 5,948.63 7,138.36 EGLE
JUNIOR ENGINEER (CIVIL) 26 3 P 3,666.87 4,313.97 4,961.07 EGLE
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LEAD POLICE RECORDS SPECIALIST 3 V FL 3,313.90 3,477.82 3,651.77 3,832.47 4,024.81 NPOA
LEAD PUBLIC SAFETY DISPATCHER 18 A II P 4,131.48 4,860.56 5,589.64 SEIU
LEGAL SECRETARY 18 A 2 P 3,010.85 3,542.18 4,073.51 MISC
LIBRARIAN I 15 4 P 2,794.66 3,287.83 3,781.00 EGLE
LIBRARIAN II 19 4 P 3,085.68 3,630.21 4,174.74 EGLE
LIBRARY ASSISTANT I 6 4 FL 2,166.09 2,273.87 2,387.69 2,507.61 2,633.60 EGLE
LIBRARY ASSISTANT II 10 4 FL 2,390.73 2,510.66 2,636.65 2,767.18 2,906.85 EGLE
LIBRARY ASSISTANT III 14 A 4 FL 2,639.67 2,771.74 2,909.86 3,057.12 3,207.41 EGLE
LIBRARY CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPRV 22 4 P 3,322.37 3,908.67 4,494.97 EGLE
LIBRARY SERVICES DIRECTOR E 0 DH 6,342.38 9,256.15 10,181.77    ESMS
LIBRARY SERVICES MANAGER E 35 4 M 4,310.65 5,388.31 6,465.97 EGLE
LIBRARY TECHNICIAN 1 4 FL 1,914.11 2,009.73 2,111.46 2,216.18 2,326.99 EGLE
MANAGEMENT FELLOW 18 2 P 3,010.15 3,541.35 4,072.55 EGLE
MAYOR Council 667.49 MI-CC
OFFICE ASSISTANT I 2 C 5 FL 1,961.64 2,061.80 2,163.57 2,271.37 2,386.74 SEIU
OFFICE ASSISTANT I - CONF 2 5 FL 1,961.64 2,061.80 2,163.57 2,271.37 2,386.74 MISC
OFFICE ASSISTANT II 6 C 5 FL 2,165.08 2,275.91 2,388.25 2,508.18 2,632.71 SEIU
OFFICE ASSISTANT II-CONF 6 A 5 FL 2,165.08 2,275.91 2,388.25 2,508.18 2,632.71 MISC
OFFICE ASSISTANT III 10 C 5 FL 2,391.30 2,511.23 2,637.26 2,767.83 2,907.53 SEIU
OFFICE ASSISTANT III - CONF 10 5 FL 2,391.30 2,511.23 2,637.26 2,767.83 2,907.53 MISC
OFFICE OF EMER SVCS COORD. 40 A VIII P 5,198.29 6,115.64 7,032.99 EGLE
PARKS & OPEN SPACE MANAGER E 38 2 M 4,642.46 5,803.07 6,963.68 EGLE
PARKS & OPEN SPACE WORKER I 3 M 6 FL 2,006.12 2,107.26 2,209.95 2,318.76 2,435.20 SEIU
PARKS & OPEN SPACE WORKER II 7 M 6 FL 2,211.47 2,323.36 2,436.76 2,557.83 2,683.53 SEIU
PARKS MAINTENANCE WORKER I 10 M 6 FL 2,377.63 2,496.06 2,620.58 2,752.65 2,889.28 SEIU
PARKS MAINTENANCE WORKER II 14 M 6 FL 2,623.59 2,755.70 2,892.33 3,038.09 3,189.91 SEIU
PARKS MAINTENANCE WORKER III 18 M 6 FL 2,896.85 3,041.14 3,192.97 3,352.36 3,520.92 SEIU
PARKS SUPERVISOR 19 B III P 4,068.13 4,786.04 5,503.95 EGLE
PAYROLL ACCOUNTANT I 25 2 P 3,578.66 4,210.19 4,841.72 MISC
PAYROLL ACCOUNTANT II 29 2 P 3,950.37 4,647.49 5,344.61 MISC
PAYROLL TECHNICIAN 18 2 P 3,010.85 3,542.18 4,073.51 MISC
PERFORMING ARTS ASSISTANT 11 A 4 FL 2,451.46 2,572.92 2,701.91 2,837.00 2,979.73 EGLE
PERFORMING ARTS COORDINATOR 20 4 P 3,162.38 3,720.45 4,278.52 EGLE
PERFORMING ARTS MANAGER E 38 2 M 4,642.46 5,803.07 6,963.68 EGLE
PERFORMING ARTS SUPERVISOR E 26 4 M 3,451.18 4,313.97 5,176.76 EGLE
PERMIT TECHNICIAN 17 C 3 FL 2,839.21 2,981.91 3,130.71 3,287.10 3,451.06 SEIU
PLAN CHECK ENGINEER E 34 2 M 4,205.30 5,256.62 6,307.94 EGLE
PLAN CHECK EXAMINER 30 3 P 4,047.49 4,761.75 5,476.01 EGLE
PLANNING BOARD CLERK 22 2 P 3,322.37 3,908.67 4,494.97 EGLE
PLANNING MANAGER/ZONING ADMIN E 43 2 M 5,252.05 6,565.06 7,878.07 EGLE
POLICE ASSISTANT III-UNIFORMED 10 A 5 FL 2,439.83 2,560.88 2,688.10 2,819.90 2,960.94 NPOA
POLICE ASSISTANT II-UNIFORMED 6 A 5 FL 2,211.47 2,323.36 2,436.76 2,557.83 2,683.53 NPOA
POLICE ASSISTANT I-UNIFORMED 2 C 5 FL 2,006.12 2,107.26 2,209.95 2,318.76 2,435.20 NPOA
POLICE CAPTAIN E 2 VII M 7,422.28 9,277.85 11,133.42 PMGR
POLICE CAPTAIN-TIER 2 E 2 VII M 7,422.28 9,277.85 10,131.41 PMGR
POLICE CHIEF E 1 DH 7,442.43 10,860.60 11,946.66    DHPO



Page 6 of 8

City of Mountain View
Salary Plan and Position Listing
Fiscal Year 2020-21
Revision No. 3

         BI-WEEKLY SALARY          
FL- Job Job Sal Control Point lst 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Barg.

Position SA Grd Fam Plan Min Cntl.  Pt. Max* Min Std. Max** Step Step Step Step Step Unit
Dept. Head Salary Range

POLICE LIEUTENANT E 1 VII M 6,454.46 8,068.07 9,681.68 PMGR
POLICE LIEUTENANT-TIER 2 E 1 VII M 6,454.46 8,068.07 9,003.97 PMGR
POLICE MEDIA/COMM REL COORD 31 2 P 4,150.39 4,882.81 5,615.23 EGLE
POLICE OFFICER 1 VII FL 4,480.96 4,703.12 4,940.04 5,184.32 5,441.45 POA
POLICE OFFICER TRAINEE 5 V FL 4,126.38 NPOA
POLICE RECORDS SPECIALIST 1 V FL 2,962.60 3,108.11 3,263.69 3,424.30 3,594.94 NPOA
POLICE RECORDS SUPERVISOR 26 2 P 3,724.36 4,381.60 5,038.84 NPOA
POLICE SERGEANT 3 VII FL 5,439.58 5,709.55 5,994.20 6,293.55 6,605.74 POA
POSTCLOSURE ENV SYSTEMS SPEC 26 M 6 FL 3,528.49 3,706.13 3,891.38 4,085.68 4,289.17 SEIU
POSTCLOSURE ENV SYSTEMS TECH 18 M 6 FL 2,896.85 3,041.14 3,192.97 3,352.36 3,520.92 SEIU
POSTCLOSURE SUPERVISOR 19 B III P 4,068.13 4,786.04 5,503.95 EGLE
PRINCIPAL CIVIL ENGINEER E 42 3 M 5,124.54 6,405.67 7,686.80 EGLE
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL ANALYST E 35 2 M 4,311.66 5,389.58 6,467.50 MISC
PRINCIPAL IT ANALYST E 37 2 M 4,528.30 5,660.38 6,792.46 EGLE
PRINCIPAL MANAGEMENT ANALYST E 34 2 M 4,206.27 5,257.84 6,309.41 MISC
PRINCIPAL PLANNER E 35 2 M 4,310.65 5,388.31 6,465.97 EGLE
PROGRAM ASSISTANT 16 C 5 FL 2,772.38 2,912.07 3,057.82 3,211.18 3,370.60 SEIU
PROJECT MANAGER E 34 2 M 4,205.30 5,256.62 6,307.94 EGLE
PROPERTY & EVIDENCE SPECIALIST 2 A V P 3,274.15 3,851.94 4,429.73 NPOA
PUBLIC EDUC/FIRE SAFETY SPEC 25 2 P 3,577.84 4,209.22 4,840.60 EGLE
PUBLIC SAFETY DISPATCHER I 12 A II FL 3,376.10 3,544.07 3,722.32 3,907.38 4,102.76 SEIU
PUBLIC SAFETY DISPATCHER II 15 A II FL 3,765.14 3,953.66 4,150.72 4,358.09 4,575.76 SEIU
PUBLIC SAFETY DISPATCHER III 16 A III FL 4,140.94 4,347.98 4,565.38 4,793.64 5,033.32 SEIU
PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPORT SRVS MGR E 39 2 M 4,757.81 5,947.26 7,136.71 EGLE
PUBLIC SERVICES TECHNICIAN 10 M 6 FL 2,377.63 2,496.06 2,620.58 2,752.65 2,889.28 SEIU
PUBLIC SERVICES TRAINEE 10 M 6 FL 2,377.63 2,496.06 2,620.58 2,752.65 2,889.28 SEIU
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR E 0 DH 6,342.38 9,256.15 10,181.77    ESMS
PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR I 25 3 FL 3,463.22 3,636.31 3,818.48 4,009.79 4,210.19 SEIU
PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR II 29 3 FL 3,823.05 4,014.38 4,214.74 4,425.81 4,645.95 SEIU
PURCH & SUPPORT SRVCS MGR E 41 2 M 4,999.54 6,249.42 7,499.30 EGLE
REAL PROPERTY PROGRAM ADMIN. E 36 3 M 4,419.00 5,523.75 6,628.50 EGLE
RECREATION COORDINATOR 16 4 P 2,864.34 3,369.81 3,875.28 EGLE
RECREATION LEADER II 2 A IV FL 1,589.29 1,668.22 1,751.67 1,839.76 1,930.81 EGLE
RECREATION MANAGER E 38 2 M 4,642.46 5,803.07 6,963.68 EGLE
RECREATION SPECIALIST 7 B IV FL 2,027.96 2,129.66 2,235.92 2,346.74 2,465.13 EGLE
RECREATION SUPERVISOR E 30 4 M 3,809.40 4,761.75 5,714.10 EGLE
RISK MANAGER E 39 2 M 4,757.81 5,947.26 7,136.71 EGLE
SAFETY & TRAINING ADMINISTRATR 19 B III P 4,068.13 4,786.04 5,503.95 EGLE
SECRETARY 15 C 5 FL 2,705.58 2,842.22 2,983.44 3,132.24 3,288.60 SEIU
SENIOR ACCOUNTANT E 31 2 M 3,906.25 4,882.81 5,859.37 EGLE
SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY E 50 2 M 6,243.43 7,804.29 9,365.15 MISC
SENIOR BUILDING INSPECTOR 33 C 3 P 4,355.60 5,124.23 5,892.86 SEIU
SENIOR CIVIL ENGINEER E 38 3 M 4,642.46 5,803.07 6,963.68 EGLE
SENIOR CODE ENF OFFICER 29 3 P 3,949.06 4,645.95 5,342.84 SEIU
SENIOR DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY E 40 2 M 4,877.93 6,097.41 7,316.89 MISC
SENIOR FINANCIAL ANALYST-CONF E 31 2 M 3,906.25 4,882.81 5,859.37 MISC
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SENIOR IT ANALYST E 35 2 M 4,310.65 5,388.31 6,465.97 EGLE
SENIOR IT DESKTOP TECHNICIAN 21 2 P 3,241.85 3,813.94 4,386.03 EGLE
SENIOR LIBRARIAN 23 4 P 3,393.46 3,992.31 4,591.16 EGLE
SENIOR MANAGEMENT ANALYST E 31 2 M 3,906.25 4,882.81 5,859.37 EGLE
SENIOR MANAGEMENT ANALYST-CONF E 31 2 M 3,906.25 4,882.81 5,859.37 MISC
SENIOR PAYROLL ACCOUNTANT E 33 2 M 4,104.24 5,130.30 6,156.36 MISC
SENIOR PLANNER E 32 2 M 4,002.48 5,003.10 6,003.72 EGLE
SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER E 38 2 M 4,642.46 5,803.07 6,963.68 EGLE
SENIOR PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR 33 C 3 P 4,355.60 5,124.23 5,892.86 SEIU
SENIOR RECREATION COORDINATOR 20 4 P 3,162.38 3,720.45 4,278.52 EGLE
SENIOR STAGEHAND 3 4 FL 2,011.27 2,111.46 2,217.70 2,328.52 2,445.38 EGLE
SENIOR SYSTEMS SPECIALIST E 37 2 M 4,528.30 5,660.38 6,792.46 EGLE
SENIOR TICKET SERVICES REP 1 4 FL 1,914.11 2,009.73 2,111.46 2,216.18 2,326.99 EGLE
SENIOR UTILITIES SYS TECH. 22 M 6 FL 3,197.50 3,356.95 3,525.44 3,701.58 3,886.82 SEIU
SENIOR WATER SYSTEM OPERATOR 25 M 6 FL 3,442.39 3,615.15 3,795.65 3,985.53 4,184.75 SEIU
SHORELINE MANAGER E 38 2 M 4,642.46 5,803.07 6,963.68 EGLE
SOLID WASTE PROGRAM MANAGER E 25 A II M 4,595.10 5,743.87 6,892.64 EGLE
SR HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST E 31 2 M 3,906.25 4,882.81 5,859.37 MISC
SR POSTCLOSURE ENV SYS TECH 22 M 6 FL 3,197.50 3,356.95 3,525.44 3,701.58 3,886.82 SEIU
STREET & LANDFILL CLOSURE MNGR E 26 B III M 4,937.53 6,171.91 7,406.29 EGLE
STREET LIGHTING TECHNICIAN 18 M 6 FL 2,896.85 3,041.14 3,192.97 3,352.36 3,520.92 SEIU
STREET MAINTENANCE WORKER I 10 M 6 FL 2,377.63 2,496.06 2,620.58 2,752.65 2,889.28 SEIU
STREET MAINTENANCE WORKER II 14 M 6 FL 2,623.59 2,755.70 2,892.33 3,038.09 3,189.91 SEIU
STREET MAINTENANCE WORKER III 18 M 6 FL 2,896.85 3,041.14 3,192.97 3,352.36 3,520.92 SEIU
STREET SUPERVISOR 19 B III P 4,068.13 4,786.04 5,503.95 EGLE
STREETS TECHNICIAN 10 M 6 FL 2,377.63 2,496.06 2,620.58 2,752.65 2,889.28 SEIU
STREETSWEEPER OPERATOR 16 M 6 FL 2,757.20 2,895.39 3,039.60 3,191.42 3,350.84 SEIU
SUPERVISING BUYER 28 2 P 3,852.67 4,532.55 5,212.43 EGLE
SUPERVISING PRKS & OPN SP WRKR 11 M 4 FL 2,436.84 2,558.30 2,685.86 2,820.95 2,962.18 SEIU
SYSTEMS COORDINATOR/TECHNICIAN 12 A II P 3,043.70 3,580.82 4,117.94 EGLE
SYSTEMS SPECIALIST 28 2 P 3,852.67 4,532.55 5,212.43 EGLE
TRAFFIC ENGINEER E 43 3 M 5,252.05 6,565.06 7,878.07 EGLE
TRAINING OFFICER I 1 VIII FL 4,174.11 4,383.95 4,602.64 4,831.90 5,073.48 MVFF
TRANSPORTATION MANAGER E 41 2 M 4,999.54 6,249.42 7,499.30 EGLE
TRANSPORTATION PLANNER E 38 3 M 4,642.46 5,803.07 6,963.68 EGLE
TREE SUPERVISOR/ARBORIST 20 B III P 4,217.81 4,962.13 5,706.45 EGLE
TREE TRIMMER I 12 M 6 FL 2,497.59 2,622.10 2,754.19 2,890.82 3,036.58 SEIU
TREE TRIMMER II 16 M 6 FL 2,757.20 2,895.39 3,039.60 3,191.42 3,350.84 SEIU
TREE TRIMMER III 20 M 6 FL 3,042.64 3,194.46 3,355.42 3,522.41 3,698.55 SEIU
UTILITIES ELECTRICIAN 26 M 6 FL 3,528.49 3,706.13 3,891.38 4,085.68 4,289.17 SEIU
UTILITIES INSPECTOR LOCATOR 19 M 6 FL 2,968.24 3,117.04 3,273.43 3,437.42 3,608.92 SEIU
UTILITIES SERVICES MANAGER E 42 3 M 5,124.54 6,405.67 7,686.80 EGLE
UTILITIES SYSTEMS SPECIALIST 26 M 6 FL 3,528.49 3,706.13 3,891.38 4,085.68 4,289.17 SEIU
UTILITIES SYSTEMS SUPERVISOR 19 B III P 4,068.13 4,786.04 5,503.95 EGLE
UTILITIES SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN 18 M 6 FL 2,896.85 3,041.14 3,192.97 3,352.36 3,520.92 SEIU
VOLUNTEER COORDINATOR 20 4 P 3,162.38 3,720.45 4,278.52 EGLE
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WAREHOUSE WORKER 10 M 6 FL 2,377.63 2,496.06 2,620.58 2,752.65 2,889.28 SEIU
WASTEWATER SUPERVISOR 19 B III P 4,068.13 4,786.04 5,503.95 EGLE
WASTEWATER UTILITY WORKER I 12 M 6 FL 2,497.59 2,622.10 2,754.19 2,890.82 3,036.58 SEIU
WASTEWATER UTILITY WORKER II 16 M 6 FL 2,757.20 2,895.39 3,039.60 3,191.42 3,350.84 SEIU
WASTEWATER UTILITY WORKER III 20 M 6 FL 3,042.64 3,194.46 3,355.42 3,522.41 3,698.55 SEIU
WATER OPERATIONS SPECIALIST 26 M 6 FL 3,528.49 3,706.13 3,891.38 4,085.68 4,289.17 SEIU
WATER QUALITY SUPERVISOR 19 B III P 4,068.13 4,786.04 5,503.95 EGLE
WATER QUALITY TECHNICIAN 25 M 6 FL 3,442.39 3,615.15 3,795.65 3,985.53 4,184.75 SEIU
WATER RESOURCE MANAGER E 34 2 M 4,205.30 5,256.62 6,307.94 EGLE
WATER RESOURCES TECHNICIAN 19 M 6 FL 2,968.24 3,117.04 3,273.43 3,437.42 3,608.92 SEIU
WATER SUPERINTENDENT E 22 A III M 4,269.65 5,337.06 6,404.47 EGLE
WATER SYSTEM OPERATOR 21 M 6 FL 3,118.70 3,274.33 3,439.30 3,610.49 3,791.01 SEIU
WATER UTILITY WORKER I 12 M 6 FL 2,497.59 2,622.10 2,754.19 2,890.82 3,036.58 SEIU
WATER UTILITY WORKER II 16 M 6 FL 2,757.20 2,895.39 3,039.60 3,191.42 3,350.84 SEIU
WATER UTILITY WORKER III 20 M 6 FL 3,042.64 3,194.46 3,355.42 3,522.41 3,698.55 SEIU
WILDLIFE PRESERVATION COORD 16 4 P 2,864.34 3,369.81 3,875.28 EGLE

*Most employees will earn salaries within 10% of the control point.  In situations of exceptional performance, the City Manager may authorize salaries of up to
115% of control point for professional employees and 120% of control point for management employees.

**Most department heads will earn salaries within the minimum and standard range.  In situations of exceptional performance, the City Manager may authorize
salaries up to 110% of the standard salary.

***Councilmember and Mayor salary is determined by City of Mountain View Charter, Section 503 - Compensation.

****Employees appointed after June 21, 2015, will be appointed to the Tier 2 position.  For Battalion Chief and Police Lieutenant, the top end of the salary range is 
7% below that of the regular positions.  For Police Captain, the top end of the salary range is 9% below that of the regular position. 

Revision City Council
Update: Effective Date Approval Date Notes:
New FY Salary Plan Effective Date 06/28/2020 06/23/2020 Budget Adoption updates; COLA updates from labor agreements
Revision No. 1 06/28/2020 09/22/2020 COLA adjustment for City Attorney, City Clerk, City Manager - retro to June 28, 2020

Revision No. 2

Revision No. 3

6/28/2020

CalPERS requires position and payrate of Councilmember and Mayor classifications to be listed on 
salary plan; added Emergency Communications Manager and removed Communications Operations 
Supervisor (approved midyear budget Feb. 2020)10/13/2020

2/21/2021 2/9/2021
Midyear Budget updates to add Planning Board Clerk and Senior Librarian and remove Librarian III 
and Water Environment Specialist
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